
LZ-2290A Series 
PARTS LIST

No.1361-13





HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1.Explanation of codes

   1)"*"mark............means this part is changed from the previous parts book.

                         As to the details of the change, refer to the "List for information of change".

   2)"#01".................refer to "Note" explanation at bottom of page.

2.Codes on the "Qty" column

  ・ Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.

  ・ "0.1" and "2.5" indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.

3.Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4.Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

パーツ リ ス ト ご利用に際し て
１ ." 注記 " 欄の記号説明

　 　 １ ） " ＊ " 印 ............... 前回のパーツブ ッ クに比較し て今回変更された部品を意味し ます。

　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　 　  変更内容は、 " 変更情報リ ス ト " を参照し て く だ さい。

　 　 ２ ） "#01"...................... ページ下の " 注記 " の説明を参照し て く だ さい。

２ . 数量欄の数字は、 個数を表し、 0.1、 2.5 等の数値は、 長さ （単位メ ー ト ル） を表し ます。

３ . 数量欄の （ 　 ） は、 組部品を構成し ている子部品である こ と を意味し ます。

４ . イ ラス ト ページの－－－－－枠は、 組構成である こ と を意味し ます。



CONTENTS
目    次

1.  FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (1)...............................................................................................1

 頭部・外装関係（１）
2.  FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (2)...............................................................................................3

 頭部・外装関係（２）
3.  MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS.............................................................................5

 上軸・天秤・針棒関係
4.  NEEDLE VIBRATOR COMPONENTS................................................................................................................................7

 針振り関係
5.  HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS..........................................................................................................................................9

 押え上げ関係
6.  FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1)..........................................................................................................................11

 送り関係（１）
7.  FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2)(EXCEPT LZ-2290A-SR-7)...............................................................................13

 送り関係（２）（LZ-2290A-SR-7 を除く）
8.  FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (3)(FOR LZ-2290A-SR-7) .....................................................................................15

 送り関係（３）（LZ-2290A-SR-7 用）
9.  FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (4)(FOR LZ-2290A-SR-7) .....................................................................................17

 送り関係（４）（LZ-2290A-SR-7 用）
10.  HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS (1).................................................................................................................19

 下軸関係（１）
11.  HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS (2).................................................................................................................21

 下軸関係（２）
12.  THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS(FOR LZ-2290A-SS-7,LZ-2290A-SU-7,LZ-2290A-SR-7)..............23

 糸切り関係（LZ-2290A-SS-7,LZ-2290A-SU-7,LZ-2290A-SR-7 用）
13.  FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(FOR LZ-2290A-SU,LZ-2290A-SU-7,LZ-2290A-DU,LZ-2290A-DU-7) ................25

 送り関係（LZ-2290A-SU,LZ-2290A-SU-7,LZ-2290A-DU,LZ-2290A-DU-7 用）
14.  AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(FOR LZ-2290A-SS-7,LZ-2290A-SU-7) ......................26

 自動逆送り関係（LZ-2290A-SS-7,LZ-2290A-SU-7 用）
15.  THREAD FEEDER COMPONENTS ...............................................................................................................................27

 糸繰り出し関係
16.  MANUAL SWITCH COMPONENTS (FOR LZ-2290A-SS,LZ-2290A-SU).......................................................................28

 手元スイッチ関係（LZ-2290A-SS,LZ-2290A-SU用）
17.  MANUAL SWITCH COMPONENTS (FOR LZ-2290A-SS-0B,LZ-2290A-SU-0B) ...........................................................29

 手元スイッチ関係（LZ-2290A-SS-0B,LZ-2290A-SU-0B用）
18.  THREAD RELEASE SOLENOID COMPONENTS(FOR LZ-2290A-SS-7,LZ-2290A-SU-7,LZ-2290A-SR-7) .................31

 糸緩めソレノイド関係（LZ-2290A-SS-7,LZ-2290A-SU-7,LZ-2290A-SR-7 用）
19. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS(EXCEPT LZ-2290A-DS,LZ-2290A-DS-7,LZ2290A-DU,LZ-2290A-DU-7) ....................33

 給油関係（LZ-2290A-DS,LZ-2290A-DS-7,LZ-2290A-DU,LZ-2290A-DU-7 を除く）
20.  WIPER  MECHANISM COMPONENTS(FOR LZ-2290A-SS-7-WB,LZ-2290A-SU-7-WB,LZ-2290A-SR-7-WB) ............35

 ワイパー関係（LZ-2290A-SS-7-WB,LZ-2290A-SU-7-WB,LZ-2290A-SR-7-WB用）



21.  UNDER COVER COMPONENTS ...................................................................................................................................37

 アンダーカバー関係
22.  THREAD STAND COMPONENTS..................................................................................................................................39

 糸立装置関係
23.  IP-100 PANEL COMPONENTS ......................................................................................................................................40

 IP-100パネル関係
24.  SC-915/SC-916 TRANSMISSION COMPONENTS (1) ..................................................................................................41

 SC-915/SC-916電装関係（１）
25.  SC-915/SC-916 TRANSMISSION COMPONENTS (2) ..................................................................................................43

 SC-915/SC-916電装関係（２）
26.  SC-915/SC-916 ACCESSORIE PARTS COMPONENTS...............................................................................................45

 SC-915/SC-916付属品関係
27.  ACCESSORIE PARTS COMPONENTS .........................................................................................................................46

 付属品関係
28.  COMMON PARTS FOR LZ-2290A-DS,LZ-2290A-DS-7,LZ-2290A-DU,LZ-2290A-DU-7 ...............................................47

 LZ-2290A-DS,LZ-2290A-DS-7,LZ-2290A-DU,LZ-2290A-DU-7 共通部品
29.  CB TYPE (1) (PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS) .........................................................................................................48

 CB仕様（１）(押え関係 )
30.  CB TYPE (2) (THREAD HOLDER & AIR COMPONENTS) ............................................................................................49

 CB仕様（２）(糸保持・エアー関係 )
31.  CB TYPE (3) (WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS)...................................................................................................51

 CB仕様（３）(ワイパー関係 )
32.  SPECIAL ORDER PARTS LZ-2290A (1) ........................................................................................................................53

 特別注文部品　LZ-2290A（１）
33.  SPECIAL ORDER PARTS LZ-2290A (2) ........................................................................................................................55

 特別注文部品　LZ-2290A（２）
34.  SPECIAL ORDER PARTS LZ-2290A (3) ........................................................................................................................56

 特別注文部品　LZ-2290A（３）
35.  LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE........................................................................................................................57

 変更情報リスト

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS........................................................................................................................................58

索引



- 1 -

1.  FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (1)
 頭部・外装関係（１）

5 1

4 5

5 4

2 8
2 9

3 0

3 2

3 5

3 7

4 0

4 4

4 7

5 8

6 0

6 3

6 1

6 7

6 8

6 4

7 0
6 6

6 5

5
3 3

6

7 9
7 5

8 0

8 3 8 4

7 8

7 3

3 6
5 6

7 6
7 4

7 7

7 7 8 2

6 2

5 3

3 9

8 1

3 8

4 1

1

2

7 2 5

4 9
5 2

4 2

4 8

5 0

5 9

2 6

2 7

3 4

4

4 3

4 6

5 5

3 1

5 0

3

5 7

6 9

7 1 7 2



- 2 -

NOTE( 注記 ) #01....FOR LZ-2290A-SR-7-CB ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＲ－７－ＣＢ用
VARIOUS NOS.FOR DESTINATIONS 仕向地により異なる

#02....FOR LZ-2290A-SU-OB, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＵ－０Ｂ，
LZ-2290A-SU-7-WB ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＵ－７－ＷＢ用
VARIOUS NOS.FOR DESTINATIONS 仕向地により異なる

#03....FOR LZ-2290A-SS-7-OB, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＳ－７－０Ｂ，
LZ-2290A-SS-7-WB ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＳ－７－ＷＢ用
VARIOUS NOS.FOR DESTINATIONS 仕向地により異なる

#04....FOR LZ-2290A-SS-7-CB ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＳ－７－ＣＢ用
VARIOUS NOS.FOR DESTINATIONS 仕向地により異なる

#05....FOR LZ-2290A-SU-7-CB ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＵ－７－ＣＢ用
VARIOUS NOS.FOR DESTINATION 仕向地により異なる

#06....VARIOUS NOS.FOR DESTINATIONS 仕向地により異なる
#07....FOR LZ-2290A-DS, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＤＳ，

LZ-2290A-DS-0B, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＤＳ－０Ｂ，
LZ-2290A-DU, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＤＵ，
LZ-2290A-DU-0B ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＤＵ－ＯＢ用

#08....FOR LZ-2290A-DS-7-WB, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＤＳ－７－ＷＢ，
LZ-2290A-DU-7-WB ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＤＵ－７－ＷＢ用

#09....FOR LZ-2290A-DS-7-CB, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＤＳ－７－ＣＢ，
LZ-2290A-DU-7-CB ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＤＵ－７－ＣＢ用

#10....FOR LZ-2290A-SS, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＳ，
LZ-2290A-SS-0B ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＳ－０Ｂ用
VARIOUS NOS.FOR DESTINATIONS 仕向地により異なる

#11....FOR LZ-2290A-SU, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＵ，
LZ-2290A-SU-0B ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＵ－０Ｂ用
VARIOUS NOS.FOR DESTINATIONS 仕向地により異なる

#12....FOR LZ-2290A-SR-7-WB ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＲ－７－ＷＢ用
VARIOUS NOS.FOR DESTINATIONS 仕向地により異なる

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 235-00978 FACE PLATE COMPL. メンイタ（ケツゴウ）     1
2 235-26205 SIDE PLATE マドイタ     1
3 400-03586 BED SUPPORT PLATE ベットササエイタ     1
4 235-26403 BED SUPPORT PLATE B ベッドササエイタＢ     1
5 400-11123 THREAD RELEASE AUXILIARY PIN イトユルメホジョピン     1
6 225-28764 PRE-TENSION CONTROLLER ASM. プリテンシヨン（クミ）     1
7 #02 M6095-350-CAA RESISTANCE PACK CA ASM. テイコウパックＣＡクミ     1
8 #03 M6096-350-CAL RESISTANCE PACK CL ASM. テイコウパックＣＬクミ     1
9 #02 M6095-350-CAF RESISTANCE PACK CF ASM. テイコウパックＣＦクミ     1

10 #03 M6096-350-CAF RESISTANCE PACK CF ASM. テイコウパックＣＦクミ     1
11 #04 400-03625 RESISTANCE PACK CB 40 テイコウパックＣＢ４０     1
12 #04 400-03626 RESISTANCE PACK CB 45 テイコウパックＣＢ４５     1
13 #05 400-03623 RESISTANCE PACK CB 40U テイコウパックＣＢ４０Ｕ     1
14 #05 400-03624 RESISTANCE PACK CB 45U テイコウパックＣＢ４５Ｕ     1
15 #07 M6100-350-CAA RESISTANCE PACK CA ASM. テイコウパックＣＡクミ     1
16 #08 M6097-350-CAA RESISTANCE PACK CA ASM. テイコウパックＣＡクミ     1
17 #09 400-03627 RESISTANCE PACK CB 45D テイコウパックＣＢ４５Ｄ     1
18 #10 M6099-350-CAF RESISTANCE PACK CF ASM. テイコウパックＣＦクミ     1
19 #10 M6099-350-CAL RESISTANCE PACK CL ASM. テイコウパックＣＬクミ     1
20 #11 M6098-350-CAF RESISTANCE PACK CF ASM. テイコウパックＣＦクミ     1
21 #11 M6098-350-CAA RESISTANCE PACK CA ASM. テイコウパックＣＡクミ     1
22 #12 400-17100 RESISTANCE PACK WB40 テイコウパック　ＷＢ４０     1
23 #01 400-17101 RESISTANCE PACK CB40 テイコウパック　ＣＢ４０     1
24 #12 400-17102 RESISTANCE PACK WB45 テイコウパック　ＷＢ４５     1
25 #01 400-17103 RESISTANCE PACK CB45 テイコウパック　ＣＢ４５     1
26 236-00604 PULLEY COVER プーリカバー     1
27 SL-6052592-TN BOLT ザガネツキロツカクアナボルト     4
28 236-01305 AIR-DISCHARGING CAP エアーヌキキャップ     1
29 236-29900 AIR-DISCHARGING エアーヌキ     1
30 100-01709 TAKE-UP THREAD CUTTER テンビンメス     1
31 TA-1250705-R0 RUBBER PLUG トメセン     1
32 137-47308 SUSPENSION SCREW メス　クドウ　フツクバネ　カケ     1
33 229-20409 THREAD RELEASE PIN SPRING イトユルメピンバネ     1
34 SS-8110750-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.5 トメネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝６．５     1
35 CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL ユビケガチュウイシール（１６）     1
36 GPR-01015000 DRIVING STOPPER RUBBER サドウストッパゴム     2
37 RO-0801502-00 RUBBER RING Ｏリング     1
38 RO-1331701-00 RUBBER RING Ｏリング     1
39 PS-0800202-KH SPRING PIN 8X20 スプリングピン　８Ｘ２０     1
40 SD-0640751-SP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=7.5 ダンネジ　Ｄ＝６．３５　Ｈ＝７．５     1
41 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND ソクセンバンド     1
42 SS-1110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 皿ねじ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝７     7
43 SS-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 マルサラネジ　９／６４－４０　Ｌ＝７．２     1
44 SS-4110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 ナベネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝９     2
45 263-05102 BALANCE COVER BASE テンビンカバーダイ     1
46 263-05409 BALANCE THREAD GUIDE B テンビンイトアンナイＢ     1
47 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 ナベネジ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝６     1
48 SS-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 なべねじ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝９     4
49 SS-4121015-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 ナベネジ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝１０     1
50 SS-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 ナベネジ　１５／６４－２８　Ｌ＝９     4
51 225-02108 BALANCE COVER テンビンカバー     1
52 235-27401 FACE PLATE PACKING メンイタパッキン     1
53 SS-7080410-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.8 マルヒラネジ　１／８－４４　Ｌ＝３．８     1
54 263-05300 BALANCE COVER STOPPER SPRING テンビンカバ－ストッパ－バネ     1
55 400-03588 HEAD SUPPORT A PAKING ヘッドササエＡパッキン     1
56 TA-0800504-R0 PLUG D=8 L=4.5 トメセン　Ｄ＝８Ｘ４．５     1
57 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 トメセン　Ｄ＝１２．５　Ｌ＝４     1
58 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 トメセン　Ｄ＝１２．５　Ｌ＝４     3
59 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 ヒラザガネ　５Ｘ１０．５Ｘ１     1
60 WP-0651056-SD WASHER 6.5X11X1 ヒラザガネ　６．５Ｘ１１Ｘ１     1
61 D2112-555-B00 CORD HOLDER LARGE コ－ド　トメカナグ　Ａ     2
62 WZ-0641510-KP WAVED WASHER 6.4X11X0.3 ナミガタザガネ　６．４Ｘ１１Ｘ０．３     1
63 400-22407 CORD HOLDER コードオサエ     1
64 #06 WP-0330500-0E WASHER 3.3X6X0.5 ヒラザガネ　３．３Ｘ６Ｘ０．５     2
65 #06 225-29002 SUPPORT BALANCE ホジョテンビン     1
66 #06 225-29101 SUPPORT BALANCE BASE ホジョテンビンダイ     1
67 #06 225-29200 MOUNTING BASE ホジョテンビン　トリツケドダイ     1
68 #06 SS-4110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 ナベネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝９     2
69 #06 SS-6090540-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.0 ヒラネジ　９／６４－４０　Ｌ＝５     1
70 #06 SS-6580752-TP SCREW 1/8-40 L=7 ロツカクアナボルト　１／８－４０　Ｌ＝７     2
71 #06 400-03633 THREAD TENSION ASM. A イトチョウシ（クミ）Ａ     1
72 #06 400-03634 THREAD TENSION ASM. B イトチョウシ（クミ）Ｂ     1
73 SS-8090670-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5 トメネジ　９／６４－４０　Ｌ＝５．５    (1)
74 100-06005 TENSION DISC HOLDER イトチヨ－シザラ　オサエ    (1)
75 235-38309 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING イトトリバネ    (1)
76 235-47557 THREAD TENSION T COMPL. イトチョウシＴ（ケツゴウ）    (1)
77 225-28509 FELT イトチョウシサラフェルト    (4)
78 229-21407 ROTATION STOPPER イトチヨウシザラカイテンドメ    (1)
79 235-37665 THREAD TENSION ROD BASE ASM. イトチョウシボウダイ（クミ）    (1)
80 235-37756 THREAD TENSION ROD COMPL. イトチョウシボウケツゴウ    (1)
81 235-37814 THREAD RELEASE PIN イトユルメピン    (1)
82 236-26005 THREAD TENSION NUT イトチョウシナット    (1)
83 #06 B3121-352-000 TENSION SPRING ウワル－パ　イトチヨ－シ　バネ    (1)
84 #06 B3129-012-A00 TENSION SPRING イトチヨ－シバネ　Ａ    (1)



- 3 -

2.  FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (2)
 頭部・外装関係（２）

2 7

8 8

8 9

9 0

5 9

8 7

5 6

5 7

9 2

9 6

9 3

9 4
9 5

9 1

5 8

6 1

6 2

6 3

6 5

6 0

7 1

7 0

7 3

7 4

7 2

7 6 7 7

6 46 8

6 7

6 6

6 9

1 5

1

2

3

4

5

6

8

1 1

1 0

9
7

1 4

1 71 8

1 9

2 2

2 0

2 3
2 1

1 2

2 5

2 6

1 6

1 3

7 8

8 2

8 1

8 4

8 6 5 1

5 5

5 3 5 4

4 3

4 4

4 03 8

3 7

4 5
3 2

3 5

4 6

4 1
3 6

4 1

4 2

3 4

3 1

4 9

4 8

4 7

3 9

2 9

3 3

5 0

5 0

3 0

2 8

9 7

8 5

2 4

7 5

8 3

5 2

7 9 8 0



- 4 -

NOTE( 注記 ) #01....FOR LZ-2290A-SS,LZ-2290A-SU ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＳ，ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＵ用
#02....FOR LZ-2290A-SS-7,LZ-2290A-SU-7 ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＳ－７，ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＵ－７用
#03....FOR LZ-2290A-SU-7 ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＵ－７用
#04....VARIOUS NOS.FOR DESTINATIONS 仕向地により異なる
#05....FOR LZ-2290A-SS-7,LZ-2290A-SU-7,  ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＳ－７，ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＵ－７，

LZ-2290A-DS-7,LZ-2290A-DU-7 ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＤＳ－７，ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＤＵ－７用
#06....FOR LZ-2290A-SS,LZ-2290A-SS-0B, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＳ，ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＳ－０Ｂ，

LZ-2290A-SU,LZ-2290A-SU-0B, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＵ，ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＵ－０Ｂ，
LZ-2290A-DS,LZ-2290A-DS-0B, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＤＳ，ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＤＳ－０Ｂ，
LZ-2290A-DU,LZ-2290A-DU-0B ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＤＵ，ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＤＵ－０Ｂ用

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 400-11345 GEAR BOX (LARGE) COVER ギヤボックス（ダイ）フタ     1
2 235-26601 GEAR BOX (LARGE) PACKING ギアボックス（ダイ）パッキン     1
3 400-28463 GEAR BOX (SMALL) COVER ギアボックス（ショウ）フタ     1
4 235-26809 GEAR BOX (SMALL) PACKING ギアボックス（ショウ）パッキン     1
5 235-27203 PIPE GUIDE PLATE パイプガイドイタ     1
6 M8524-476-AA0 GROUND WIRE A ASM. アースコードＡクミ     1
7 225-82407 NEEDLE PLATE ハリイタ     1
8 229-01805 GROUND MARK グランドマ－ク     1
9 263-00103 SEMILUNAR PLATE ハンゲツバン     1

10 263-14757 BED SLIDE ASM. スベリイタ（クミ）     1
11 110-01609 BED SLIDE SPRING スベリイタ　バネ    (1)
12 SS-6060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=1.9 ヒラネジ　３／３２－５６　Ｌ＝１．９    (2)
13 #04 CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL ユビケガチュウイシール（１６）     1
14 262-30409 LUBRICATING OIL WICK STOPPER キュウユユシントメ     1
15 CM-3013000-01 SAFETY LABEL トウブチュウイアンゼンシール（ヨコ）     1
16 CM-3013000-01 SAFETY LABEL トウブチュウイアンゼンシール（ヨコ）     1
17 SS-2090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 マルサラネジ　９／４０　Ｌ＝７．５     2
18 SS-2090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 マルサラネジ　９／４０　Ｌ＝７．５     2
19 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 ナベネジ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝６     1
20 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 ナベネジ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝６     1
21 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 ナベネジ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝６     1
22 SS-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 なべねじ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝９     4
23 SS-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 なべねじ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝９    12
24 400-28294 FEED_ADJUSTING_CAP 送り調節体キャップ     1
25 260-25106 SPACER PLATE 布押え下板スペーサ     1
26 SL-4051091-SC SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 ナベコネジ　セムス　Ｍ５Ｘ０．８　Ｌ＝１０     1
27 #03 225-03908 SPACER ハリイタスペーサー     1
28 400-26835 BOBBIN WINDER UNIT イトマキソウチクミ     1
29 262-60109 BTW_BASE イトマキトリツケダイ    (1)
30 262-60208 BTW_CAM_PLATE イトマキチョウセツイタ    (1)
31 262-60307 BTW_BASE_SHAFT イトマキトリツケダイジク    (1)
32 262-60406 BTW_SHAFT_BASE イトマキジクダイ    (1)
33 262-60505 BTW_CAM_LEVER イトマキカム    (1)
34 262-60604 BTW_WHEEL イトマキグルマ    (1)
35 400-11144 BTW_TORSION_SPRING イトマキネジリバネ    (1)
36 262-60802 BTW_BEARING_SPACER ベアリングスペーサー    (1)
37 400-14837 BTW_SHAFT イトマキジク    (1)
38 262-61008 BTW_LEVER_SHAFT イトマキレバージク    (1)
39 400-21933 BTW_LEVER イトマキレバー    (1)
40 262-61206 BTW_SPACER ボビンザ    (1)
41 262-61305 BTW_BEARING イトマキジクベアリング    (2)
42 262-61503 BTW_WHEEL_RUBBER イトマキマサツグルマ    (1)
43 262-61602 BOBBIN_SPRING ボビントメバネ    (1)
44 262-61701 BTW_SPRING イトマキチョウセツイタモドシバネ    (1)
45 RC-0560711-KP RETAINING RING Ｃガタトメワ    (1)
46 RE-0400000-K0 E-RING 4 Ｅガタトメワ　４    (1)
47 WP-0450826-SC WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 ヒラザガネ　４．５Ｘ１０Ｘ０．８    (1)
48 SM-5040655-SN SCREW バインドネジ    (3)
49 SM-8050502-TP SCREW M5 L=5 トメネジ    (1)
50 SM-8040802-TP SCREW M4X8 トメネジ　Ｍ４Ｘ０．７　Ｌ＝８    (2)
51 SS-7090410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.5 マルヒラネジ　９／６４－４０　Ｌ＝３．５     1
52 SM-4040655-SP SCREW M4 L=6 なべ小ねじ　Ｍ４　Ｌ＝６     1
53 110-33008 MAGNET 位置検出マグネットＡ     1
54 400-24644 MAGNET WASHER マグネットオサエザガネ     1
55 ST-4040821-SS TAPPING SCREW タツピンネジ     1
56 400-37008 THREAD_CUTTER 糸切り保持板     1
57 SM-0051001-SC SCREW トラスねじ　Ｍ５　Ｌ＝１０     2
58 SM-0051001-SC SCREW トラスねじ　Ｍ５　Ｌ＝１０     3
59 SS-8111251-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.0 トメネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝１２     2
60 EA-9500B02-00 CABLE BAND 150 ケツソクバンド　１５０     1
61 236-29108 OIL SIGHT WINDOW ユリョウシジマド     1
62 235-39901 HEAD LUBRICATION PIPE STOPPER トウブキュウユパイプドメ     1
63 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 ナベネジ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝６     1
64 235-41352 SAFETY SWITCH ASM. アンゼンスイッチクミ     1
65 235-41303 SAFETY SWITCH BASE アンゼンスイッチダイ    (1)
66 236-38109 SAFETY SWITCH ARM アンゼンスイッチウデ    (1)
67 236-38208 SAFETY SWITCH SPRING アンゼンスイッチモドシバネ    (1)
68 236-38307 SAFETY SWITCH ARM SHAFT アンゼンスイッチウデシテンジク    (1)
69 236-38406 SAFETY SWITCH STOPPER PLATE アンゼンスイッチトメイタ    (1)
70 235-41451 SAFETY SWITCH CORD ASM. アンゼンスイッチコードクミ    (1)
71 HK-0346100-60 HOUSING 6P ハウジング　６Ｐ    (1)
72 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND ソクセンバンド    (1)
73 SM-4021201-SC SCREW M2 L=12 ナベコネジ　Ｍ２　Ｌ＝１２    (2)
74 SS-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 ナベネジ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝９     2
75 CM-3002000-03 ATTENTION LABEL 指怪我注意シール（３１．５）     1
76 #01 229-58300 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN イトアンナイボウ     1
77 #02 225-02504 THREAD GUIDE BAR イトアンナイボウ     1
78 225-02702 SPRING GUARD イトトリバネ　ガード     1
79 #05 400-06012 PM RELAY CABLE A ASM. ＰＭチュケイケーブルＡクミ     1
80 #06 400-06013 PM RELAY CABLE B ASM. ＰＭチュケイケーブルＢクミ     1
81 #01 263-12504 BALANCE THREAD GUIDE テンビンイトアンナイ     1
82 #04 225-04104 BALANCE THREAD GUIDE A テンビンイトアンナイＡ     1
83 400-35589 RULER PLATE 定規板     1
84 110-43601 RUBBER STOPPER ストツパ－ゴム     1
85 #04 401-16677 GOST_SAFTY_LABEL_S ＧＯＳＴ安全ラベル小     1
86 SS-1110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 サラネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝８     2
87 400-26836 BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL ASM. イトマキクドウクルマクミ     1
88 400-20454 BTW DRIVING WHEEL ASM. イトマキクドウシャクミ    (1)
89 235-28607 BOBBIN DRIVING WHEEL BLADE イトマキクドウシャハネ    (3)
90 SM-4030501-SN SCREW M3 L=5 ナベコネジ　Ｍ３Ｘ０．５　Ｌ＝５    (3)
91 225-29481 BOBBIN THREAD TENSION ASM. イトマキイトチヨウシ（クミ）     1
92 225-29473 BOBBIN THREAD TENSION ROD ASM. イトマキイトチヨウシボウ（ケツゴウ）    (1)
93 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC イトチヨ－シ　サラ    (2)
94 110-93606 THREAD TENSION SPRING ダイ　イチ　イトチヨウシバネ    (1)
95 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT ダイ　１　イトチョウシ　ナット    (1)
96 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 ロツカクナツト　１１／６４－４０    (1)
97 #04 CM-6001001-01 WEEE MARK LABEL S ＷＥＥＥ　マーク　ラベル　Ｓ     1



- 5 -

3.  MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS
 上軸・天秤・針棒関係

3 5

2 6

4

1 6
2 5

1

2

2 9

3 2

3 0

3 2

3 6

3 7

5 0

3 4

3 3

4 9

5 2

5 4
5 5

5 8

6 1
6 3

5 3
5 5

5 6
5 7

5 1

6 2
6 4

5 9

6 7
6 5

6 0

6 6

1 1

1 1

1 2 8
1 3

1 9
2 3

5

1 3
1 0

8

7

6

9

2 4

3 12 2

1 5

1 4

3 1

2 1

3

3 1

3 1

1 7

2 8

4 0

6 9
6 8

4 6

4 6
6 0

2 0

3 8

4 2

4 8

2 7

4 7

4 3

3 9

1 8

7 0

4 1

4 4 4 5



- 6 -

NOTE( 注記 ) #01....VARIOUS NOS.FOR DESTINATIONS 仕向地により異なる

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 235-27906 UPPER SHAFT ウワジク     1
2 400-10324 COUNTER WEIGHT ツリアイスイ     1
3 401-60261 UPPER_SHAFT_SPROCKET 上軸スプロケット     1
4 235-28102 NEEDLE ROD CRANK ハリボウクランク     1
5 235-28250 HAND WHEEL ASM. ハズミグルマクミ     1
6 235-28359 MAGNET FITTING BASE COMPL. U マグネットトリツケダイケツゴウＵ    (1)
7 235-28458 MAGNET FITTING BASE COMPL. D マグネットトリツケダイケツゴウＤ    (1)
8 236-05009 HAND WHEEL WASHER ハズミグルマザガネ    (2)
9 236-04804 BALANCE PLATE バランスイタ    (1)

10 235-28201 HAND WHEEL ハズミグルマ    (1)
11 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 ザガネツキ　ナベコネジ　Ｍ４　Ｌ＝８    (2)
12 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 ザガネツキ　ナベコネジ　Ｍ４　Ｌ＝８    (1)
13 SM-8060812-TP SCREW M6 L=8 トメネジ　Ｍ６　Ｌ＝８    (2)
14 SB-1200013-C0 BEARING ころがり軸受     1
15 236-04200 MAIN SHAFT BEARING SUPPORT ウワジクベアリングウケ     1
16 225-06208 BALANCE V テンビンＶ     1
17 225-05705 TIMING BELT タイミングベルト     1
18 400-28014 AC SERVO MOTOR ＡＣサーボモータ     1
19 M6801-471-0A0 SYNC ASM. ＳＹＮＣクミ     1
20 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND ソクセンバンド     1
21 SB-1200008-C0 BEARING ころがり軸受     1
22 236-05207 BEARING HOLDER ウワジクマエベアリングウケ     1
23 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 ザガネツキ　ナベコネジ　Ｍ４　Ｌ＝８     2
24 SL-6052592-TN BOLT ザガネツキロツカクアナボルト     3
25 100-08753 TAKE-UP COUNTERWEIGHT ASM. テンビン　ツリアイオモリ　クミ     1
26 SS-1090930-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=8.6 サラネジ　９／６４－４０　Ｌ＝８．６     3
27 400-15494 NEEDLE BAR ハリボウ     1
28 SM-8060812-TP SCREW M6 L=8 トメネジ　Ｍ６　Ｌ＝８     2
29 SS-7681650-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 マルヒラネジ　９／３２－２８　Ｌ＝１６     1
30 SS-8680730-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L=7 トメネジ　９／３２－２８　Ｌ＝７     1
31 SM-8060812-TP SCREW M6 L=8 トメネジ　Ｍ６　Ｌ＝８     4
32 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 トメネジ　１／４－４０　Ｌ＝６     2
33 235-28755 NEEDLE ROD CRANK ROD ASM. ハリボウクランクロッドクミ     1
34 235-28706 NEEDLE ROD CRANK ROD ハリボウクランクロッド    (1)
35 SB-1080019-00 BEARING コロガリジクウケ    (2)
36 400-10281 NEEDLE ROD CRANK ROD GUIDE ハリボウクランクロッドアンナイ     1
37 225-08006 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION GUIDE 針棒抱き案内     1
38 #01 225-07701 THRED RACK RIGHT ハリボウイトカケ　Ｒ     1
39 #01 225-07404 THREAD RACK ハリボウ　イトカケ     1
40 SL-6052092-TN SCREW ザガネツキロツカクアナボルト     1
41 400-70532 NEEDLE_BAR_CONNECTION_ASM. 針棒抱き組     1
42 400-56873 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION 針棒抱き    (1)
43 SS-7090910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=8.5 マルヒラネジ　９／６４－４０　Ｌ＝８．５    (1)
44 #01 MC-2005F07-00 NEEDLE 134SUK 70 ハリ　１３４ＳＵＫ　７０     1
45 #01 MDP-500B1000 NEEDLE DPX5 #10 ハリ　ＤＰＸ５　＃１０     1
46 235-44901 THRUST BUSH ハリボウシジダイジクスラストブッシュ     2
47 SS-7080520-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 マルヒラネジ　１／８－４４　Ｌ＝４．９     1
48 #01 SS-7060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 マルヒラネジ　３／３２－５６　Ｌ＝３     1
49 SS-4110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 なべねじ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝９     2
50 SS-4110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 なべねじ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝９     2
51 235-29159 NEEDLE ROD SUPPORT BASE ASM. ハリボウシジダイクミ     1
52 235-29100 NEEDLE ROD SUPPORT BASE ハリボウシジダイ    (1)
53 235-29209 NEEDLE ROD SUPPORT BASE SHAFT ハリボウシジダイジク    (1)
54 235-29308 SUPPORT BASE GUIDE SHAFT ハリボウシジダイアンナイジク    (1)
55 235-29506 NEEDLE ROD METAL ハリボウメタル    (2)
56 235-29407 NEEDLE ROD SUPPORT BASE FELT ハリボウシジダイフェルト    (1)
57 PS-0400222-K0 SPRING PIN スプリングピン    (1)
58 SS-8120740-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=7 トメネジ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝７    (1)
59 400-10315 SUPPORT BASE SHAFT FRONT METAL ハリボウシジダイジクマエメタル     1
60 235-31114 SUPPORT BASE SHAFT REAR METAL ハリボウシジダイジクアトメタルＡ     2
61 400-10297 SUPPORT BASE GUIDE PIN A ハリボウシジダイガイドピンＡ     1
62 400-10296 SUPPORT BASE GUIDE PIN B ハリボウシジダイガイドピンＢ     1
63 RO-0371801-00 RUBBER RING Ｏリング     1
64 SS-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 トメネジ　１５／６４－２８　Ｌ＝１２     1
65 SM-8061212-TP SCREW M6X12 トメネジ　Ｍ６　Ｌ＝１２     1
66 400-03618 METAL B ハリボウシジダイジクアトメタルＢ     1
67 400-10322 SPRING ハリボウシジダイジクアトメタルＢオシバネ     1
68 WP-0720516-SD PLAIN WASHER ヒラザガネ     1
69 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 ロツカクナツト　Ｍ６　１シユ     1
70 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK ユシン  0.15



- 7 -

4.  NEEDLE VIBRATOR COMPONENTS
 針振り関係

1 6

3 2

1 8

2 5

2 8

1 5

2 2

1 9

2 1

2 4
2 0

2 7

3 33 5

9

2

3

2 3

1

8

1 7

2 9

3 01 4

2 6

3 1

1 0

3 4

1 1 1 3

4 7



- 8 -

NOTE( 注記 ) #01....SELECTIVE PARTS 選択部品

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 401-49235 NEEDLE_VIBRATOR_UNIT 針振りユニット     1
2 401-49234 NEEDLE_VIBRATOR_UNIT_BASIS 針振りユニット土台    (1)
3 400-10278 MOTOR LINK モータリンク    (1)
4 #01 400-10286 JUNCTION SHAFT A ハリフリレンケツジクＡ    (1)
5 #01 400-10287 JUNCTION SHAFT B ハリフリレンケツジクＢ    (1)
6 #01 400-10288 JUNCTION SHAFT C ハリフリレンケツジクＣ    (1)
7 #01 400-10289 JUNCTION SHAFT D ハリフリレンケツジクＤ    (1)
8 400-08169 SHAFT CONNECTION LINK ハリボウシジダイジクダキリンク    (1)
9 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND ソクセンバンド    (2)

10 WP-0520656-SA WASHER 5.2X9.5X0.6 ヒラザガネ　５．２Ｘ９．５Ｘ０．６    (1)
11 #01 400-08119 JUNCTION SHAFT A ハリボウシジダイジクダキピンＡ    (1)
12 #01 400-08120 JUNCTION SHAFT B ハリボウシジダイジクダキピンＢ    (1)
13 #01 400-08121 JUNCTION SHAFT C ハリボウシジダイジクダキピンＣ    (1)
14 400-08118 SUPPORT BASE SHAFT CONNECTION ハリボウシジダイジクダキ    (1)
15 235-30702 SENSOR FITTING PLATE センサートリツケイタ    (1)
16 235-30801 SENSOR SLIT センサースリット    (1)
17 235-31007 CORD CLAMP コードクランプ    (1)
18 KM-0000003-50 PULSE MOTOR パルスモータ    (1)
19 M8523-476-AA0 ZERO SENSOR A ASM. ゲンテンセンサーＡクミ    (1)
20 SS-4110615-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 なべ小ねじ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝６    (1)
21 SS-7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 マルヒラネジ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝１４    (1)
22 SM-4030655-SP SCREW ナベコネジ　Ｍ３　Ｌ＝６    (2)
23 SM-4051255-SP SCREW M5 L=12 ナベネジ　Ｍ５　Ｌ＝１２    (1)
24 SM-4860801-SN SCRER M2.6 L=8 ナベネジ    (1)
25 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 ロツカクアナボルト　Ｍ４Ｘ０．７　Ｌ＝１０    (3)
26 SS-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 丸平ねじ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝７    (2)
27 SM-8050612-TP SCREW M5X6 トメネジ　Ｍ５Ｘ０．８　Ｌ＝６    (1)
28 WP-0482016-SZ WASHER ヒラザガネ    (2)
29 NM-6040001-SN NUT M4X0.7 ６カクナツト　Ｍ４    (1)
30 SS-8090670-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5 トメネジ　９／６４－４０　Ｌ＝５．５    (1)
31 400-10298 JUNCTION SHAFT COLLAR ハリボウシジダイジクダキピンカラー    (1)
32 SM-6041402-TP SCREW M4 L=14 ロツカクアナボルト　Ｍ４    (1)
33 401-49236 NEEDLE_VIBRATOR_UNIT_COVER 針振りユニットカバー     1
34 SM-6061002-TP SCREW M6 L=10 六角穴ボルト　Ｍ６　Ｌ＝１０     3
35 SS-4121215-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 ナベネジ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝１２     4



- 9 -

5.  HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS
 押え上げ関係

1

2

3

4

6

9

1 0

5

7

1 1 1 51 31 2

1 6

1 8

3 8 4 3

2 0

2 12 2

2 3
2 5

2 6

2 9

3 1

3 2

4 0

2 7

2 4

3 9

2 8

3 0

3 7

3 4

3 3

3 5

3 6

1 4

8

4 1

4 2

1 9

1 7



- 10 -

NOTE( 注記 ) #01....FOR LZ-2290A-SS, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＳ，
LZ-2290A-SS-7-OB ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＳ－７－０Ｂ用
VARIOUS NOS.FOR DESTINATIONS 仕向地により異なる

#02....FOR LZ-2290A-SS, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＳ，
LZ-2290A-SS-7 ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＳ－７用
VARIOUS NOS.FOR DESTINATIONS 仕向地により異なる

#03....FOR LZ-2290A-SS-7-OB ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＳ－７－０Ｂ用
VARIOUS NOS.FOR DESTINATIONS 仕向地により異なる

#04....FOR LZ-2290A-SU, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＵ，
LZ-2290A-SU-7 ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＵ－７用
VARIOUS NOS.FOR DESTINATIONS 仕向地により異なる

#05....VARIOUS NOS.FOR DESTINATIONS 仕向地により異なる
#06....FOR LZ-2290A-SR-7 ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＲ－７用

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 235-31304 KNEE LIFTING SIDE ROD LINK ヒザアゲヨコボウリンク     1
2 235-31403 KNEE LIFTING LINK ヒザアゲリンク     1
3 235-31502 KNEE LIFTING LINK SPRING ヒザアゲリンクバネ     1
4 400-03601 KNEE LIFTING JUNCTION ROD ヒザアゲレンケツボウ     1
5 236-09209 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR オサエチョウセツネジ     1
6 236-09001 BUSHING オサエボウメタル     1
7 263-08007 LIFTING PLATE ヒキアゲイタ     1
8 263-07850 PRESSER LIFTER CAM COMPL. オサエアゲカム（ケツゴウ）     1
9 229-07802 HAND LIFTER オサエアゲレバ－     1

10 229-07604 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR NUT オサエチヨウセツネジナツト     1
11 #01 100-55051 PRESSER FOOT ASM. オサエ　Ａ　クミ     1
12 #02 225-84965 PRESSER FOOT ASM. オサエ（クミ）     1
13 #03 225-80864 PRESSER ASM. オサエ（クミ）     1
14 #04 235-03154 PRESSER ASM. オサエ（クミ）     1
15 #04 235-03162 PRESSER ASM. オサエ（クミ）     1
16 401-25469 PRESSER_BAR 押え棒     1
17 400-70531 PRESSER_BAR_CONNECTION_ASM. オサエボウダキクミ     1
18 263-02901 PRESSER BAR HOLDER オサエボウダキ    (1)
19 SS-7111110-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 マルヒラネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝１０    (1)
20 229-07703 PRESSER GUIDE BAR オサエアンナイボウ     1
21 B1516-552-000 LIFTING LEVER LINK ヒキアゲ　イタ　リンク     1
22 B1517-552-000 HINGE PIN ヒキアゲ　リンクジク     1
23 B1521-555-000 SCREW オサエアゲレバ－　トメネジ     1
24 B1523-226-000 SNAP RING トメワ　Ｂ     1
25 B3416-552-000 CONNECTING ROD HINGE SCREW ヒザアゲ　ヨコボ－　ダンネジ     1
26 B3416-555-000 SWIVEL ツリボ－ダルマ     1
27 B3431-581-000 LIFTING LEVER GASKET パツキン     1
28 GAK-33041000 KNEE LIFTING LINK STEP-SCREW ヒザアゲリンク　ダンネジ     1
29 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 ロツカクナツト　３／１６－３２     1
30 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING Ｅガタトメワ　５     1
31 RE-0600000-K0 E-RING 6 Ｅガタトメワ　６     1
32 RO-0371801-00 RUBBER RING Ｏリング     1
33 SD-0600341-TP HINGE SCREW D=6.0 H=3.4 ダンネジ     1
34 SD-0630275-SP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=2.7 ダンネジ　Ｄ＝６．３５　Ｈ＝２．７     1
35 SD-0630301-SP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=3 ダンネジ　Ｄ＝６．３５　Ｈ＝３     1
36 SD-0630371-SP HINGE SCREW ダンネジ     1
37 SS-7090910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=8.5 マルヒラネジ　９／６４－４０　Ｌ＝８．５     1
38 #05 B1505-227-T00-A PRESSER SPRING T オサエ　チヨ－セツバネ     1
39 SS-8150510-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=4.7 トメネジ　１５／６４－２８　Ｌ＝４．７     1
40 SS-8152030-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=20 止めねじ　１５／６４－２８　Ｌ＝２０     1
41 WP-0740516-SP WASHER 7.4X11.8X0.5 ヒラザガネ　７．４Ｘ１１．８Ｘ０．５     1
42 #06 225-80369 PRESSER FOOT ASM. オサエ（クミ）     1
43 #05 229-07406 PRESSER SPRING オサエチヨウセツバネ     1



- 11 -

6.  FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1)
 送り関係（１）

1

2

5

7

8

1 0

1 1

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 2

1 7

1 8

1 6

1 9

7 1

2 1

7 0

6 9

2 3 6 7 7 2

2 4

2 6

2 7
2 8

2 9

3 1

9

3 3

3 5

3 8

3 8

3 9

3 9

4 0 6 8

4 6

4 7

4 7

4 8

4 9

4 9

5 0

5 1

5 2

3

5 4

5 6 5 7

5 8

5 9

6 0

6 1

6 4

6 5

6 6

2 2

2 5

4

5 7

6

5 3

5 3

3 0

3 0

3 2

3 1

7 3
2 0

5 5
3 6

3 7

3 4

6 3

6 3
6 2

6 1

4 1 4 5



- 12 -

NOTE( 注記 ) #01....FOR LZ-2290A-SS, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＳ，
LZ-2290A-SS-7l, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＳ－７，
LZ-2290A-SR-7 ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＲ－７用

#02....FOR LZ-2290A-SU, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＵ，
LZ-2290A-SU-7 ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＵ－７用

#03....SELECTIVE PARTS 選択部品
#04....FOR LZ-2290A-SR-7 ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＲ－７用
#05....FOR LZ-2290A-SS, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＳ，

LZ-2290A-SU, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＵ，
LZ-2290A-SS-7, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＳ－７，
LZ-2290A-SU-7 ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＵ－７用

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 #05 235-32500 FEED ADJUSTING SPRING オクリチョウセツタイバネ     1
2 #01 400-10311 HORIZONTAL FEED SHAFT スイヘイオクリジク     1
3 #05 235-32906 REGULATE PLATE セイオクリヨウキセイバン     1
4 #05 235-33003 REGULATE PLATE ギャクオクリヨウキセイバン     1
5 #05 235-32609 FEED SPRING RACK オクリバネカケ     1
6 #05 235-32807 FEED REVERSAL LINK オクリヘンカンリンク     1
7 400-10318 FEED ADJUSTING A オクリチョウセツタイ　Ａ     1
8 401-49246 HORIZONTAL_FEED_CAM 水平送りカム     1
9 235-32401 HORIZONTAL FEED CAM COVER スイヘイオクリカムフタ     1

10 235-32203 FEED ADJUSTING PRESSER オクリチョウセツタイオサエ     1
11 #05 400-10313 FEED CHANGE SHAFT オクリヘンカンジク     1
12 #05 400-10268 FEED CHANGE ARM A ASM. オクリヘンカンウデＡクミ     1
13 400-10269 FEED CHANGE ARM A オクリヘンカンウデＡ    (1)
14 229-10509 FEED ADJUSTING LINK PIN オクリチヨウセツリンクピン    (1)
15 SS-7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 マルヒラネジ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝１４    (1)
16 #05 400-10270 FEED CHANGE ARM B ASM. オクリヘンカンウデ　Ｂ　クミ     1
17 400-10271 FEED CHANGE ARM B オクリヘンカンウデ　Ｂ    (1)
18 SS-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 トメネジ　１／４－４０　Ｌ＝６    (1)
19 #05 235-32708 FEED ADJUSTING ARM オクリチョウセツタイウデ     1
20 #01 401-49244 FEED_BASE_ASM 送り台（組）     1
21 401-49245 FEED_BASE 送り台    (1)
22 SS-7091110-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 丸平ねじ　９／６４－４０　Ｌ＝１０．５    (1)
23 #01 400-10276 HORIZONTAL FEED JUNCTION ROD スイヘイオクリレンケツカン     1
24 225-81508 FEED DOG オクリ     1
25 #02 RC-0150001-KP RETAINING RING 13.8 Ｃガタトメワ　１３．８     1
26 401-39216 OIL_SEAL オイルシール     1
27 #05 236-12609 FEED CHANGING SHAFT OIL SEAL ヘンカンジクオイルシール     1
28 #05 236-12807 METAL A オクリヘンカンジクメタルＡ     1
29 #05 236-12906 METAL B オクリヘンカンジクメタルＢ     1
30 #05 236-13102 FEED CHANGING SHAFT ARM B PIN オクリヘンカンジクウデＢピン     2
31 #05 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 ロツカクナツト　１５／６４－２８     2
32 263-00509 HORIZONTAL FEED ROD スイヘイオクリロッド     1
33 236-16709 FEED ROCKER SHAFT METAL スイヘイオクリジクメタル     1
34 #01 401-25485 FEED_BASE_SHAFT 送り台軸     1
35 #01 229-40654 FEED ROCKER ASM. 送り台腕（組）     1
36 SS-7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 マルヒラネジ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝１４    (1)
37 WP-0480856-SD WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 平座金　４．８Ｘ８．４Ｘ０．８    (1)
38 100-27308 PLATE A オクリ　チヨ－セツタイ　フタ　Ａ     2
39 400-50457 FEED DRIVING ROCKER BLOCK オクリチョウセツタイカクゴマ     2
40 #01 B1608-555-0A0 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ASM. スイヘイオクリウデ　クミ     1
41 #03 SB-3220002-CA BEARING ころがり軸受     1
42 #03 SB-3220002-CB BEARING ころがり軸受     1
43 #03 SB-3220002-CC BEARING ころがり軸受     1
44 #03 SB-3220002-CD BEARING ころがり軸受     1
45 #03 SB-3220002-CE BEARING ころがり軸受     1
46 B1653-470-000 PIN カクゴマピン     1
47 CS-1470710-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=14.72 W=7 スラストウケ　Ｄ＝１４．７２　Ｗ＝７　クミ     2
48 #05 NS-6120310-SP NUT 3/16-28 ロツカクナツト　３／１６－２８     1
49 NS-6680410-SP NUT 9/32-28 ロツカクナツト　９／３２－２８     2
50 RE-0300000-K0 E-RING 3 Ｅガタトメワ　３     1
51 #05 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING Ｅガタトメワ　５     1
52 #05 SD-0600321-SP HINGE SCREW D=6 H=3.2 ダンネジ　Ｄ＝６　Ｈ＝３．２     1
53 SD-0900701-TP HINGE SCREW D=9 H=7 ダンネジ　Ｄ＝９　Ｎ＝７     2
54 SS-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 ナベネジ　１／８－４４　Ｌ＝６     2
55 #01 SS-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 丸平ねじ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝７     1
56 #05 SS-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 ナベネジ　１５／６４－２８　Ｌ＝９     1
57 #05 SS-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 ナベネジ　１５／６４－２８　Ｌ＝９     2
58 SS-4110615-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 なべ小ねじ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝６     1
59 SS-6580752-TP SCREW 1/8-40 L=7 ロツカクアナボルト　１／８－４０　Ｌ＝７     2
60 #05 SS-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 マルヒラネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝８．５     2
61 SS-4110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 なべ小ねじ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝９     4
62 #05 CS-1000881-TP THRUST COLLAR スラスト受　Ｄ＝１０　Ｗ＝８     1
63 #05 SM-80506A2-TP SCREW M5 L=6 六角穴付き止めねじ　Ｍ５　Ｌ＝６     2
64 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 トメネジ　１／４－４０　Ｌ＝８     2
65 #02 400-10312 HORIZONTAL FEED SHAFT U スイヘイオクリジク　Ｕ     1
66 #02 235-45304 HORIZONTAL FEED SHAFT METAL B スイヘイオクリジクメタルＢ     1
67 #02 263-03206 HORIZONTAL FEED JUNCTION ROD スイヘイオクリレンケツカン     1
68 #02 100-27100 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK スイヘイオクリ　ウデ     1
69 263-03107 VERTICAL FEED LINK SHAFT 上下送りリンク軸     1
70 401-25483 VERTICAL_FEED_LINK 上下送りリンク     1
71 235-32005 FEED ADJUSTING OIL SEAL オクリチョウセツタイオイルシール     1
72 #04 400-11850 CONNECTING ROD レンケツカン     1
73 #04 400-18430 FEED DOG オクリ     1



- 13 -

7.  FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2)(EXCEPT LZ-2290A-SR-7)
 送り関係（２）（LZ-2290A-SR-7 を除く）

1

2

3

9

5 3 1

6

1 1

1 2

1 0

1 3

2 3

2 1

1 4

1 5

1 7

2 2

2 0 3 3

4

1 8 1 9

1 6

2 4

2 7

2 5

2 6

2 8

2 9

6

4

7

7

2 8

2 9
2 9

3 0

3 0

8 3 2



- 14 -

NOTE( 注記 ) #01....FOR LZ-2290A-SS/ ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＳ/
LZ-2290A-SS-7 ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＳ－７用

#02....FOR LZ-2290A-SU/ ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＵ/
LZ-2290A-SU-7 ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＵ－７用

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 235-33706 FEED ADJUSTING SHAFT METAL オクリチョウセツジクメタル     1
2 235-33805 FEED ADJUSTING SHAFT オクリチョウセツジク     1
3 235-33409 FEED ADJUSTING ROD オクリチョウセツロッド     1
4 235-33904 FEED ADJUSTING SCREW オクリチョウセツネジ     2
5 400-10272 FEED BLIND CONTROLLER オクリチョウセツキ     1
6 235-34019 FEED ADJUSTING BASE オクリチョウセツダイ     2
7 PS-0300122-KH SPRING PIN 3X12 スプリングピン　３Ｘ１２     2
8 #01 235-34407 CONDENS DIAL コンデンスダイヤル     1
9 235-34308 CONDENS ADJUSTING SHAFT コンデンスチョウセツジク     1

10 235-34258 CONDENS STOPPER ASM. コンデンスストッパークミ     1
11 235-34209 CONDENS STOPPER コンデンスストッパー    (1)
12 SS-7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 マルヒラネジ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝１４    (1)
13 236-13607 FEED LEVER 送りレバ－     1
14 236-13706 FEED LEVER SHAFT オクリレバ－ジク     1
15 236-13805 FEED LEVER SHAFT METAL オクリレバージクメタル     1
16 236-13953 FEED LEVER ARM ASM. オクリレバ－ウデ（クミ）     1
17 SS-6121610-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 ヒラネジ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝１５．５    (1)
18 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 ロツカクナツト　１５／６４－２８     1
19 235-33607 FEED ADJUSTING SHAFT オクリチョウセツキジク     1
20 #01 110-71909 FEED DIAL オクリダイヤル     1
21 229-52501 BACK LEVER STOPPER バックレバーストッパー     1
22 113-02700 SPRING オクリレバ－　バネ     1
23 SM-8060812-TP SCREW M6 L=8 トメネジ　Ｍ６　Ｌ＝８     2
24 SS-6121840-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 ヒラネジ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝１８     1
25 SS-6121860-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 ヒラネジ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝１８     1
26 SS-7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 マルヒラネジ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝１４     1
27 SS-6121860-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 ヒラネジ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝１８     1
28 SS-1110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 皿ねじ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝７     4
29 WP-1651616-SD WASHER ヒラザガネ     3
30 235-34506 FEED DIAL SPRING オクリダイヤルバネ     2
31 #02 400-10273 FEED BLIND CONTROLLER U オクリチョウセツキＵ     1
32 #02 235-45007 CONDENS DIAL U コンデンスダイヤルＵ     1
33 #02 263-02000 FEED DIAL オクリダイヤル     1



- 15 -

8.  FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (3)(FOR LZ-2290A-SR-7)
 送り関係（３）（LZ-2290A-SR-7 用）

3

3 3

4 0

3 9

3 8

4 1

3 2

3 4

3 5

3 6

3 7

1 6

4 4

4 8

2

4

6

7
8

1 0

1 1

1 2

1 2

1 3

1 3

1 4
1 5

1 4

1 4

1 4

1 7

1 8

1 9

2 0

2 1

2 2

2 3

2 82 9

3 0

3 1
5

4 2

4 3

4 5

4 6

4 7

1

9

2 4 2 7



- 16 -

NOTE( 注記 ) #01....SELECTIVE PARTS 選択部品

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 400-11831 ASSY FEED PULSE MOTOR UNIT オクリパルスモータユニットクミ     1
2 400-11832 FEED PULSE MOTOR BASE オクリパルスモータドダイ    (1)
3 400-09305 SUSPENSION SCREW フックヒッパリバネカケ    (1)
4 NS-6090310-SP NUT 9/64-40 ロツカクナツト　９／６４－４０    (1)
5 WP-0460556-SD WASHER 4.6X7.5X0.5 ヒラザガネ　４．６Ｘ７．５Ｘ０．５    (2)
6 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=8 ザガネツキ　ナベコネジ　Ｍ４　Ｌ＝８    (2)
7 400-11839 SENSOR BASE センサートリツケイタ    (1)
8 M8523-476-AA0 ZERO SENSOR A ASM. ゲンテンセンサーＡクミ    (1)
9 SM-4860801-SN SCRER M2.6 L=8 ナベネジ    (1)

10 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=8 ザガネツキ　ナベコネジ　Ｍ４　Ｌ＝８    (1)
11 KM-0000003-50 PULSE MOTOR パルスモータ    (1)
12 SM-6042502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=25 ロツカクアナボルト　Ｍ４Ｘ０．７　Ｌ＝２５    (2)
13 SM-6041602-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=16 ロツカクアナボルト　Ｍ４Ｘ０．７　Ｌ＝１６    (2)
14 NM-6040000-SN NUT M4 ロツカクナツト　Ｍ４    (4)
15 400-11843 PIPE GUIDE PLATE C パイプガイドイタ　Ｃ    (1)
16 400-22407 CORD HOLDER コードオサエ    (4)
17 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=8 ザガネツキ　ナベコネジ　Ｍ４　Ｌ＝８    (4)
18 400-11836 PULSE MOTOR LINK B パルスモータリンク　Ｂ    (1)
19 400-11840 SENSOR SLIT センサースリット    (1)
20 SL-4030581-SC COMBINATION SCREW M3X5 ナベコネジ　セムス　Ｍ３Ｘ０．５　Ｌ＝５    (1)
21 SM-8050612-TP SCREW M5X6 トメネジ　Ｍ５Ｘ０．８　Ｌ＝６    (1)
22 SM-4051655-SP SCREW M5 L=16 ナベネジ　Ｍ５　Ｌ＝１６    (1)
23 400-11833 ASSY PULSE MOTOR LINK A パルスモータリンク　Ａ　クミ    (1)
24 #01 400-10286 JUNCTION SHAFT A ハリフリレンケツジクＡ    (1)
25 #01 400-10287 JUNCTION SHAFT B ハリフリレンケツジクＢ    (1)
26 #01 400-10288 JUNCTION SHAFT C ハリフリレンケツジクＣ    (1)
27 #01 400-10289 JUNCTION SHAFT D ハリフリレンケツジクＤ    (1)
28 400-11838 FEED LINK SHAFT オクリチョウセツタイヘンシンジク    (1)
29 400-11837 PULSE MOTOR LINK C パルスモータリンク　Ｃ    (1)
30 SM-8050612-TP SCREW M5X6 トメネジ　Ｍ５Ｘ０．８　Ｌ＝６    (2)
31 SS-7111810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 マルヒラネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝１８    (2)
32 235-41352 SAFETY SWITCH ASM. アンゼンスイッチクミ    (1)
33 235-41303 SAFETY SWITCH BASE アンゼンスイッチダイ    (1)
34 236-38109 SAFETY SWITCH ARM アンゼンスイッチウデ    (1)
35 236-38208 SAFETY SWITCH SPRING アンゼンスイッチモドシバネ    (1)
36 236-38307 SAFETY SWITCH ARM SHAFT アンゼンスイッチウデシテンジク    (1)
37 236-38406 SAFETY SWITCH NUT アンゼンスイッチトメイタ    (1)
38 235-41451 SAFETY SWITCH CORD ASM. アンゼンスイッチコードクミ    (1)
39 HK-0346100-60 HOUSING 6P ハウジング　６Ｐ    (1)
40 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND ソクセンバンド    (1)
41 SM-4021201-SC SCREW M2 L=12 ナベコネジ　Ｍ２　Ｌ＝１２    (2)
42 SS-4151215-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 ナベネジ　１５／６４－２８　Ｌ＝１２     3
43 400-17098 BTPM RELAY CABLE ASM. バックパルスモ－タチュケイケ－ブル（クミ）     1
44 B3508-220-000 OIL TUBE HOLDER ビニ－ル　パイプ　オサエ     1
45 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 ナベネジ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝６     1
46 400-11841 BED SUPPORT PLATE B ベッドササエイタ　Ｂ     1
47 400-11842 PIPE GUIDE PLATE B パイプガイドイタ　Ｂ     1
48 CM-3003000-03 ATTENTION SEAL 2(31.5) コウオンチュウイシール２（３１．５）     1



- 17 -

9.  FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (4)(FOR LZ-2290A-SR-7)
 送り関係（４）（LZ-2290A-SR-7 用）

1 8

1 9

1 7

2 0

2 2

5

2 1

1 6

3

7

1 2

1 5

1
24

6

8

9
1 0

1 1

1 3

1 4



- 18 -

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 400-11847 ASSY FEED LEVER ROD オクリレバーロッド　クミ     1
2 400-11848 FEED LEVER ROD オクリレバーロッド    (1)
3 118-46805 HOLDER PIN ササエピン    (1)
4 SM-8060612-TP SCREW M6 L=6 トメネジ　Ｍ６　Ｌ＝６    (1)
5 110-50705 LEVER RETURN SPRING レバ－モドシ　バネ     1
6 400-11849 FEED LEVER SHAFT オクリレバージク     1
7 B1114-280-000 PIN ピン     1
8 400-11844 VOLUME LINK ボリューム　リンク     1
9 SM-8050612-TP SCREW M5X6 トメネジ　Ｍ５Ｘ０．８　Ｌ＝６     1

10 400-11846 LEVER SENSOR PLATE オクリレバーセンサートリツケイタ     1
11 SL-6051092-TN BOLT ザガネツキロツカクアナボルト     2
12 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND ソクセンバンド     2
13 HD-0015300-00 SENSOR ホールＰＯＴ     1
14 400-16039 FEED LEVER SENSOR ASSY オクリレバーセンサー　クミ     1
15 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 トメセン　Ｄ＝１２．５　Ｌ＝４     1
16 SS-6121860-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 ヒラネジ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝１８     1
17 229-52501 BACK LEVER STOPPER バックレバーストッパー     1
18 236-13607 FEED LEVER オクリレバー     1
19 SM-8060812-TP SCREW M6 L=8 トメネジ　Ｍ６　Ｌ＝８     2
20 236-13805 FEED LEVER SHAFT METAL オクリレバージクメタル     1
21 236-13953 FEED LEVER ARM ASM. オクリレバ－ウデ（クミ）     1
22 SS-6121610-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 ヒラネジ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝１５．５    (1)



- 19 -

10. HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS (1)
 下軸関係（１）

2

2

4

3 6

2 3

2 2

2 4

1 6

2 0

2 1

2 8

2 5

2 5

4 1

3 3

3 4

3 5

3 7
3 8

1 4

4 0

1 5

2 6

2 7

3

5

3 2

4 0

3 23 1

3 0

3 2

1 3

1 2

2 92 8

1 4 2

1 9

1 7

4 2

1 8

2 9

6 1 1 3 9



- 20 -

NOTE( 注記 ) #01....FOR LZ-2290A-SS, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＳ，
LZ-2290A-SU, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＵ，
LZ-2290A-SS-7, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＳ－７，
LZ-2290A-SU-7, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＵ－７，
LZ-2290A-SR-7 ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＲ－７用

#02....SELECTIVE PARTS 選択部品

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 235-35107 HOOK SHAFT FRONT METAL カマジクマエメタル     1
2 400-03590 HOOK SHAFT BEARING ASM. カマジクジクウケ（クミ）     2
3 235-35602 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT REAR METAL カマクドウジクアトメタル     1
4 400-10283 HOOK SHAFT カマジク     1
5 #02 400-03567 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT カマクドウジク     1
6 #02 235-36303 HOOK DRIVING GEAR (SMALL) A カサクドウハグルマ（ショウ）Ａ     1
7 #02 235-36402 HOOK DRIVING GEAR (SMALL) B カサクドウハグルマ（ショウ）Ｂ     1
8 #02 235-36501 HOOK DRIVING GEAR (SMALL) C カサクドウハグルマ（ショウ）Ｃ     1
9 #02 235-36600 HOOK DRIVING GEAR (SMALL) D カサクドウハグルマ（ショウ）Ｄ     1

10 #02 235-36709 HOOK DRIVING GEAR (SMALL) E カサクドウハグルマ（ショウ）Ｅ     1
11 #02 235-36808 HOOK DRIVING GEAR (SMALL) F カサクドウハグルマ（ショウ）Ｆ     1
12 400-03599 BOBBIN CASE COMPL. ボビンケースケツゴウ     1
13 #01 400-03598 BOBBIN CASE ASM. ボビンケースクミ     1
14 225-25877 HOOK COMPL. V カマケツゴウＶ     1
15 225-96704 BOBBIN S ボビン　Ｓ     1
16 235-03402 INNER HOOK STOPPER ウチガマトメ     1
17 B1308-155-000 MITRE GEAR SMALL シタ　カサハグルマ（ショウ）     1
18 B1307-155-0A0 GEAR ASM. LARGE シタカサハグルマ　ダイ　クミ     1
19 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 トメネジ　１／４－４０　Ｌ＝８    (2)
20 110-15906 OIL WICK シモジクマエトメネジユシン     1
21 229-16506 SET SCREW シモジクマエトメネジ     1
22 RO-0360802-00 RUBBER RING Ｏリング     1
23 RO-0481901-00 RUBBER RING Ｏリング     1
24 SS-4110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 ナベネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝９     1
25 SS-8110520-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.5 トメネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝４．５     4
26 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 トメネジ　１／４－４０　Ｌ＝８     2
27 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 トメネジ　１／４－４０　Ｌ＝８     2
28 401-20730 HOOK SHAFT OIL SEAL 釜軸オイルシール     2
29 400-10282 OIL SEAL COLLAR カマジクジクウケオイルシールカラー     2
30 400-10261 PUMP METAL ASM. ポンプメタル　クミ     1
31 400-10262 PUMP METAL ポンプメタル    (1)
32 TA-0180401-M0 NEEDLE COOLER PLUG CAP トメセン　Ｄ＝１．８Ｘ２．１　Ｌ＝４．３    (7)
33 236-28902 PLUNGER SPRING プランジャーバネ     3
34 236-29009 PLUNGER SCREW プランジヤ－ネジ     3
35 RO-0681901-00 RUBBER RING Ｏリング     3
36 RO-1721801-00 RUBBER RING Ｏリング     1
37 SS-8111251-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.0 トメネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝１２     1
38 TA-0850604-R0 RUBBER PLUG トメセン     1
39 #02 235-38903 HOOK DRIVING GEAR (SMALL) S カマクドウハグルマ（ショウ）Ｓ     1
40 228-90008 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT OIL SEAL シタジクオイルシール     2
41 236-28803 PLUNGER プランジャー     3
42 400-11424 HOOK GEAR BOX OIL SEAL カマギヤボックスオイルシール     2



- 21 -

11. HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS (2)
 下軸関係（２）

1

2

3

6

9
1 2

2 1

1 7

1 4

1 4

2 2

1 51 5

4

1 1

5

1 6

1 6

2 0

1 9

1 3

1 3

1 2

2 3

1 8
2 3

7 1 0



- 22 -

NOTE( 注記 ) #01....FOR LZ-2290A-SS, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＳ，
LZ-2290A-SS-7, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＳ－７，
LZ-2290A-SR-7 ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＲ－７用

#02....SELECTIVE PARTS 選択部品

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 400-10316 LOWER SHAFT FRONT BEARING BUSH シモジクマエジクウケブッシュ     1
2 400-10314 LOWER SHAFT INNER METAL シモジクナカメタル     1
3 235-36055 LOWER SHAFT INNER BEARING ASM. シモジクナカジクウケクミ     1
4 235-36105 LOWER SHAFT REAR BUSH シモジクアトブッシュ     1
5 235-36253 LOWER SHAFT REAR BEARING ASM. シモジクアトジクウケクミ     1
6 #01 400-10303 LOWER SHAFT シモジク     1
7 #02 401-49251 HELICAL_GEAR_A 釜駆動歯車大Ａ     1
8 #02 401-49252 HELICAL_GEAR_B 釜駆動歯車大Ｂ     1
9 #02 401-49253 HELICAL_GEAR_C 釜駆動歯車大Ｃ     1

10 #02 401-49254 HELICAL_GEAR_D 釜駆動歯車大Ｄ     1
11 G1615-880-000 OIL SEAL オイルシール     1
12 SB-3100010-C0 BEARING ころがり軸受     2
13 SS-6660710-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=7 ヒラネジ　１／４－４０　Ｌ＝７     2
14 SS-8110750-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.5 トメネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝６．５     2
15 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 トメネジ　１／４－４０　Ｌ＝８     2
16 SM-8060812-TP SCREW M6 L=8 トメネジ　Ｍ６　Ｌ＝８     2
17 235-41709 THREAD TRIMMER CAM イトキリカム     1
18 CS-1000881-TP THRUST COLLAR スラスト受　Ｄ＝１０　Ｗ＝８     1
19 SS-6660710-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=7 ヒラネジ　１／４－４０　Ｌ＝７     2
20 401-60262 LOWER_SHAFT_SPROCKET 下軸スプロケット     1
21 B2508-704-000 OIL SEAL ル－パジク　オイルシ－ル     2
22 G1615-880-000 OIL SEAL オイルシール     1
23 SM-80506A2-TP SCREW M5 L=6 六角穴付き止めねじ　Ｍ５　Ｌ＝６     2



- 23 -

12. THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS(FOR LZ-2290A-SS-7,LZ-2290A-SU-7,LZ-2290A-SR-7)
 糸切り関係（LZ-2290A-SS-7,LZ-2290A-SU-7,LZ-2290A-SR-7 用）

1

2

3

4

5

6

4 8

1 7

1 9

2 2

3 3

2 1

2 3
2 5

2 0

2 8

3 1

3 0
2 9

2 4

2 6

2 7

3 4

3 2

3 5

1 5 4 5

1 0
3 6

9

4 3

4 2

1 6

4 1

1 2

3 7

1 3

5 1

4 0
1 4

8

4 0
7

1 8

4 4 1 1

4 7
4 9

5 0

4 6

5 2

3 8

3 9

5 4

5 3



- 24 -

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 400-10290 BASE PLATE ASM. ベースイタ　クミ     1
2 235-42053 CLUTCH PLATE ASM. クラッチバンクミ     1
3 235-42103 CLUTCH RETURN SPRING クラッチモドシバネ     1
4 235-42202 KNIFE RETURN SPARING メスモドシバネ     1
5 235-41808 MOVING KNIFE LINK ドウメスリンク     1
6 110-40854 KNIFE DRIVING ARM ASM. メス　クドウウデ　クミ     1
7 229-49002 ROLLER ARM SEAT コロウデザ     1
8 229-49101 ROLLER FULCRUM SHAFT コロシテンジク     1
9 225-54505 CLUTCH LINK クラッチリンク     1

10 235-42301 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID イトキリソレノイド     1
11 400-10295 MOVING KNIFE LINK PIN ドウメスリンクピン     1
12 225-54802 MOVING KNIFE LINK BASE ドウメスリンク　ザ     1
13 225-54901 DRIVING ARM STOPPER クドウウデストッパー     1
14 225-55304 ROLLER RETURN SPRING コロ　モドシバネ     1
15 225-55551 FORK KNIFE ASM. メスフタマタ（クミ）     1
16 225-55858 ROLLER ARM ASM. コロウデ（クミ）     1
17 225-56906 FIXED PLATE コテイイタ     1
18 225-57458 KNIFE UNIT メスユニツト     1
19 225-58308 SLIDING PLATE スベリイタ    (1)
20 225-58407 KNIFE BASE メスドダイ    (1)
21 225-57557 DRIVING KNIFE ASM. ドウメス（クミ）    (1)
22 225-57706 FIXED KNIFE コテイメス    (1)
23 225-57805 KNIFE STOPPER RIGHT メスカケイタ（ミギ）    (1)
24 225-57904 KNIFE STOPPER LEFT メスカケイタ（ヒダリ）    (1)
25 225-58209 SPRING メスカケバネ    (1)
26 225-58159 CLAMP PLATE ASM. クランプイタ（クミ）    (1)
27 225-58001 FELT クランプフェルト    (1)
28 225-58100 CLAMP PLATE クランプイタ    (1)
29 SS-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 マルヒラネジ　９／６４－４０　Ｌ＝６    (2)
30 SS-1090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 サラネジ　９／６４－４０　Ｌ＝５    (2)
31 SS-7060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 マルヒラネジ　３／３２－５６　Ｌ＝３    (1)
32 SS-7060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 マルヒラネジ　３／３２－５６　Ｌ＝３    (1)
33 NP-2103000-00 LOCATING SPRING WASHER プツシユナツト    (1)
34 WS-0270002-KN SPRING WASHER M2.6 バネザガネ　Ｍ２．６    (1)
35 D2056-772-B0B WASHER B T=0.4 シンヒモオサエバネ　ザガネ　Ｔ＝０．４    (1)
36 235-42418 CLUTCH LINK PIN クラッチリンクピン     1
37 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 ロツカクナツト　１５／６４－２８     1
38 NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 ロツカクナツト　１５／６４－２８     1
39 NM-6030001-SB NUT M3 ロツカクナツト　Ｍ３Ｘ０．５　１シユ     2
40 RE-0400000-K0 E-RING 4 Ｅガタトメワ　４     2
41 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING Ｅガタトメワ　５     1
42 RE-0600000-K0 E-RING 6 Ｅガタトメワ　６     1
43 RE-0600000-K0 E-RING 6 Ｅガタトメワ　６     1
44 SD-0600291-TP HINGE SCKEW D=6 H=2.9 ダンネジ　Ｄ＝６　Ｈ＝２．９     1
45 SD-0791503-SP HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=15 ダンネジ　Ｄ＝７．９４　Ｈ＝１５     1
46 SM-4040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 ナベコネジ　Ｍ４Ｘ０．７　Ｌ＝６     3
47 SS-2110920-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 マルサラネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝８．５     1
48 SS-2111010-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 マルサラネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝９．５     1
49 SS-4110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 ナベネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝９     2
50 SS-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 ナベネジ　１５／６４－２８　Ｌ＝９     2
51 SS-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 マルヒラネジ　９／６４－４０　Ｌ＝６     1
52 WP-0621016-SH WASHER ヒラザガネ     1
53 229-19203 OIL PROTECTING RUBBER テンビンアブラキリゴム     1
54 BP-6000000-00 VINYL PIPE ビニ－ル　パイプ     1



- 25 -

13. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(FOR LZ-2290A-SU,LZ-2290A-SU-7,LZ-2290A-DU,LZ-2290A-DU-7)
 送り関係（LZ-2290A-SU,LZ-2290A-SU-7,LZ-2290A-DU,LZ-2290A-DU-7 用）

NOTE( 注記 ) #01....FOR LZ-2290A-SU, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＵ，
LZ-2290A-SU-7 ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＵ－７用

#02....FOR LZ-2290A-DU, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＤＵ，
LZ-2290A-DU-7 ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＤＵ－７用

1 5

4

1 6

6

1 4

3

1 7

8

1 3

1 2

5

1 1
1 0

1

1 8

7

2 1

2 0

2 0

2 3

2

1 9

2 3

9 2 2

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 #01 100-25906 SPACER オクリダイスペ－サ     1
2 235-01901 FEED BASE オクリダイ     1
3 229-13206 FEED BASE SHAFT オクリダイジク     1
4 235-01802 FEED BASE SHAFT B オクリダイジクＢ     1
5 229-13107 FEED BASE ARM オクリダイウデ     1
6 SS-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 マルヒラネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝７     1
7 235-45403 VERTICAL FEED ARM ジョウゲオクリウデ     1
8 #01 235-01356 VERTICAL FEED CAM ASM. ジヨウゲオクリカム（クミ）     1
9 #01 112-14806 PIN スイヘイボウ　ピン     1

10 235-01703 LINK B ジョウゲオクリリンクＢ     1
11 235-01604 FEED BASE LINK オクリダイリンク     1
12 SS-7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 マルヒラネジ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝１４     1
13 #01 SS-6110820-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 ヒラネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝８     2
14 #01 RC-0330415-KP SNAP RING Ｃガタトメワ     2
15 SM-8050612-TP SCREW M5X6 トメネジ　Ｍ５Ｘ０．８　Ｌ＝６     2
16 WP-0480856-SP WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 ヒラザガネ　４．８Ｘ８．４Ｘ０．８     1
17 WP-0500916-SD WASHER 5X7X0.9 ヒラザガネ　５Ｘ７Ｘ０．９     1
18 #01 235-45106 LOWER SHAFT U シモジクＵ     1
19 #02 400-10264 VERTICAL FEED LINK ジョウゲオクリリンク     1
20 #02 235-58406 VERTICAL FEED LINK SHAFT D ジョウゲオクリリンクジクＤ     2
21 SS-7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 マルヒラネジ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝１４     1
22 #02 235-59909 VERTICAL FEED ROD PIN DU ジョウゲオクリロッドピンＤＵ     1
23 RE-0300000-K0 E-RING 3 Ｅガタトメワ　３     2



- 26 -

14. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(FOR LZ-2290A-SS-7,LZ-2290A-SU-7)
 自動逆送り関係（LZ-2290A-SS-7,LZ-2290A-SU-7 用）

2

8

1 0

7

5

6

4

9

1 3

1 4

1 5

1
1 5

1 6 1 8

1 8

3

1 7

1 7

1 1

1 2

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 235-42509 AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED LINK ジドウギャクオクリリンク     1
2 400-10307 AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED ARM ジドウギャクオクリウデ     1
3 400-08596 SOLENOID BASE ASM. ギャクオクリソレノイドダイ　クミ     1
4 401-08063 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID 逆送りソレノイド    (1)
5 401-08064 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID PLUNGER 逆送りプランジャー    (1)
6 235-42707 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID BASE ギャクオクリソレノイドダイ    (1)
7 D2468-555-B00 RUBBER PLUNGER プランジヤ－　ゴム    (1)
8 RE-1200000-K0 E-RING 12 Ｅガタトメワ　１２    (1)
9 SS-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 マルヒラネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝７    (3)

10 WP-1703001-SC WASHER 17X30X3 ヒラザガネ　１７Ｘ３０Ｘ３    (1)
11 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT ピンコンタクト    (2)
12 CM-3003000-03 ATTENTION SEAL 2(3.15) コウオンチュウイシール２（３１．５）    (1)
13 113-14408 PLUNGER ARM PIN マグネツトリンクピン     1
14 NS-6110350-SP NUT 11/64-40 ロツカクナツト　１１／６４－４０     2
15 SD-0600452-TP HINGE SCREW D=6 H=4.5 ダンネジ　Ｄ＝６　Ｈ＝４．５     2
16 SD-0951501-SP HINGE SCREW D=9.53 H=15 ダンネジ　Ｄ＝９．５３　Ｈ＝１５     1
17 SS-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 ナベネジ　１５／６４－２８　Ｌ＝９     2
18 400-10280 SOLENOID BASE STUD ソレノイドダイシチュウ     2



- 27 -

15. THREAD FEEDER COMPONENTS
 糸繰り出し関係

NOTE( 注記 ) #01....FOR LZ-2290A-SS-7, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＳ－７，
LZ-2290A-SU-7, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＵ－７，
LZ-2290A-SR-7 ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＲ－７用

3

4

6

2

1

5

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 #01 235-38457 FEEDER SOLENOID ASM. クリダシソレノイドクミ     1
2 #01 400-10321 FEEDER WIRE FITTING BASE クリダシワイヤートリツケダイ     1
3 #01 235-38606 FEEDER WIRE クリダシワイヤー     1
4 #01 SS-6110650-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5.5 平ねじ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝５．５     1
5 #01 SS-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 トメネジ　１５／６４－２８　Ｌ＝１２     1
6 #01 SS-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 トメネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝４     2



- 28 -

16. MANUAL SWITCH COMPONENTS (FOR LZ-2290A-SS,LZ-2290A-SU)
 手元スイッチ関係（LZ-2290A-SS,LZ-2290A-SU用）

87

4

5

6

2

3

1

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 400-03582 MANUAL SWITCH BASE COMPL. テモトスイッチダイ（ケツゴウ）     1
2 400-03570 SWLED CABLE A ASM. ＳＷＬＥＤケーブルＡクミ    (1)
3 400-03583 MANUAL SWITCH BASE ASM. テモトスイッチダイ（クミ）    (1)
4 400-03575 UP-AND-DOWN SWITCH BASE ショウコウスイッチダイ    (1)
5 400-03578 MANUAL SWITCH BASE テモトスイッチダイ    (1)
6 SS-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 ナベネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝５    (1)
7 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND ソクセンバンド    (1)
8 HK-0346101-20 HOUSING 12P ハウジング　１２Ｐ    (1)



- 29 -

17. MANUAL SWITCH COMPONENTS (FOR LZ-2290A-SS-0B,LZ-2290A-SU-0B)
 手元スイッチ関係（LZ-2290A-SS-0B,LZ-2290A-SU-0B用）

2

4

5

1 5

1 5

9
1 0

1 1

7

1 2

1 3

1 4

8

6

1

3

1 6

3 1

2 1

2 2

2 4

2 5
2 6

3 0

2 7

2 8

2 3

2 9

1 9

2 0

1 8

1 7

3 2

3 3 3 4



- 30 -

NOTE( 注記 ) #01....VARIOUS NOS.FOR DESTINATIONS 仕向地により異なる

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 #01 400-03574 MANUAL SWITCH BASE COMPL. A テモトスイッチダイ（ケツゴウ）Ａ     1
2 400-03570 SWLED CABLE A ASM. ＳＷＬＥＤケーブルＡクミ    (1)
3 400-03577 MANUAL SWITCH BASE ASM. A テモトスイッチダイ（クミ）Ａ    (1)
4 400-03575 UP-AND-DOWN SWITCH BASE ショウコウスイッチダイ    (1)
5 400-03578 MANUAL SWITCH BASE テモトスイッチダイ    (1)
6 400-03579 TOUCH BACK SWITCH BASE ASM. タッチバックＳＷダイ（クミ）    (1)
7 400-03580 TOUCH BACK SWITCH BASE タッチバックＳＷダイ    (1)
8 400-03581 REVERSE FEED CORD ASM. ギャクオクリコード（クミ）    (1)
9 236-31708 REVERSE FEED SWITCH COVER ギャクオクリスイッチカバー    (1)

10 236-31807 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SHAFT ギャクオクリスイッチジク    (1)
11 236-31906 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SUPPORT ギャクオクリスイッチウケ    (1)
12 236-32102 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE GUIDE ギャクオクリスイッチダイガイド    (1)
13 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND ソクセンバンド    (1)
14 SS-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 マルヒラネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝７    (1)
15 SS-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 ナベネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝５    (3)
16 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND ソクセンバンド    (1)
17 HK-0346101-20 HOUSING 12P ハウジング　１２Ｐ    (1)
18 #01 400-03573 MANUAL SWITCH BASE COMPL. B テモトスイッチダイ（ケツゴウ）Ｂ     1
19 400-03570 SWLED CABLE A ASM. ＳＷＬＥＤケーブルＡクミ    (1)
20 400-03576 MANUAL SWITCH BASE ASM. B テモトスイッチダイ（クミ）Ｂ    (1)
21 400-03575 UP-AND-DOWN SWITCH BASE ショウコウスイッチダイ    (1)
22 400-03578 MANUAL SWITCH BASE テモトスイッチダイ    (1)
23 400-03581 REVERSE FEED CORD ASM. ギャクオクリコード（クミ）    (1)
24 236-31708 REVERSE FEED SWITCH COVER ギャクオクリスイッチカバー    (1)
25 236-31807 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SHAFT ギャクオクリスイッチジク    (1)
26 236-31906 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SUPPORT ギャクオクリスイッチウケ    (1)
27 236-32102 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE GUIDE ギャクオクリスイッチダイガイド    (1)
28 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND ソクセンバンド    (1)
29 SS-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 ナベネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝５    (1)
30 SS-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 マルヒラネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝７    (1)
31 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND ソクセンバンド    (1)
32 HK-0346101-20 HOUSING 12P ハウジング　１２Ｐ    (1)
33 TA-0950806-R0 RUBBER PLUG 止め栓     1
34 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 なべねじ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝６     2



- 31 -

18. THREAD RELEASE SOLENOID COMPONENTS(FOR LZ-2290A-SS-7,LZ-2290A-SU-7,LZ-2290A-SR-7)
 糸緩めソレノイド関係（LZ-2290A-SS-7,LZ-2290A-SU-7,LZ-2290A-SR-7 用）

3

5

6

1 6

1 6

1 0 1 1

1 2

8

1 3

1 4

1 5

9

7

2

2 3

2 0
1 9

4

2 2

1

2 1

1 7

2 5

2 4

4 0

4 4

3 0

3 1

3 3

3 4
3 5

3 9

3 6

3 7

3 2

3 8

2 8

2 9

4 2
4 3

4 6

4 5

2 7

2 6

4 8

4 7

1 8

4 1



- 32 -

NOTE( 注記 ) #01....VARIOUS NOS.FOR DESTINATIONS 仕向地により異なる

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 #01 400-03572 SOLENOID COMPL. A イトユルメソレノイド（ケツゴウ）Ａ     1
2 400-03574 MANUAL SWITCH BASE COMPL. A テモトスイッチダイ（ケツゴウ）Ａ    (1)
3 400-03570 SWLED CABLE A ASM. ＳＷＬＥＤケーブルＡクミ    (1)
4 400-03577 MANUAL SWITCH BASE ASM. A テモトスイッチダイ（クミ）Ａ    (1)
5 400-03575 UP-AND-DOWN SWITCH BASE ショウコウスイッチダイ    (1)
6 400-03578 MANUAL SWITCH BASE テモトスイッチダイ    (1)
7 400-03579 TOUCH BACK SWITCH BASE ASM. タッチバックＳＷダイ（クミ）    (1)
8 400-03580 TOUCH BACK SWITCH BASE タッチバックＳＷダイ    (1)
9 400-03581 REVERSE FEED CORD ASM. ギャクオクリコード（クミ）    (1)

10 236-31708 REVERSE FEED SWITCH COVER ギャクオクリスイッチカバー    (1)
11 236-31807 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SHAFT ギャクオクリスイッチジク    (1)
12 236-31906 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SUPPORT ギャクオクリスイッチウケ    (1)
13 236-32102 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE GUIDE ギャクオクリスイッチダイガイド    (1)
14 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND ソクセンバンド    (1)
15 SS-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 マルヒラネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝７    (1)
16 SS-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 ナベネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝５    (3)
17 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND ソクセンバンド    (1)
18 HK-0346101-20 HOUSING 12P ハウジング　１２Ｐ    (1)
19 137-05603 FRAME SIDE COVER GASKET ソクメンカバ－　パツキン    (2)
20 225-52905 THREAD RELEASE PUSH PLATE イトユルメ　オシイタ    (1)
21 400-03651 THREAD RELEASE SOLENOID ASM. イトユルメソレノイド（クミ）    (1)
22 NM-6030001-SC NUT M3 ロツカクナツト　Ｍ３Ｘ０．５　１シユ    (2)
23 NM-6040001-SN NUT M4X0.7 ６カクナツト　Ｍ４    (1)
24 SS-4121015-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 ナベネジ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝１０     4
25 PS-0300182-KF SPRING PIN 3X18 スプリングピン　３Ｘ１８     1
26 #01 400-03571 SOLENOID COMPL. B イトユルメソレノイド（ケツゴウ）Ｂ     1
27 400-03573 MANUAL SWITCH BASE COMPL. B テモトスイッチダイ（ケツゴウ）Ｂ    (1)
28 400-03570 SWLED CABLE A ASM. ＳＷＬＥＤケーブルＡクミ    (1)
29 400-03576 MANUAL SWITCH BASE ASM. B テモトスイッチダイ（クミ）Ｂ    (1)
30 400-03575 UP-AND-DOWN SWITCH BASE ショウコウスイッチダイ    (1)
31 400-03578 MANUAL SWITCH BASE テモトスイッチダイ    (1)
32 400-03581 REVERSE FEED CORD ASM. ギャクオクリコード（クミ）    (1)
33 236-31708 REVERSE FEED SWITCH COVER ギャクオクリスイッチカバー    (1)
34 236-31807 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SHAFT ギャクオクリスイッチジク    (1)
35 236-31906 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SUPPORT ギャクオクリスイッチウケ    (1)
36 236-32102 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE GUIDE ギャクオクリスイッチダイガイド    (1)
37 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND ソクセンバンド    (1)
38 SS-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 ナベネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝５    (1)
39 SS-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 マルヒラネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝７    (1)
40 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND ソクセンバンド    (1)
41 HK-0346101-20 HOUSING 12P ハウジング　１２Ｐ    (1)
42 137-05603 FRAME SIDE COVER GASKET ソクメンカバ－　パツキン    (1)
43 225-52905 THREAD RELEASE PUSH PLATE イトユルメ　オシイタ    (1)
44 400-03651 THREAD RELEASE SOLENOID ASM. イトユルメソレノイド（クミ）    (1)
45 NM-6030001-SC NUT M3 ロツカクナツト　Ｍ３Ｘ０．５　１シユ    (2)
46 NM-6040001-SN NUT M4X0.7 ６カクナツト　Ｍ４    (1)
47 SS-4121015-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 ナベネジ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝１０     4
48 PS-0300182-KF SPRING PIN 3X18 スプリングピン　３Ｘ１８     1



- 33 -

19.LUBRICATION COMPONENTS(EXCEPT LZ-2290A-DS,LZ-2290A-DS-7,LZ2290A-DU,LZ-2290A-DU-7)
 給油関係（LZ-2290A-DS,LZ-2290A-DS-7,LZ-2290A-DU,LZ-2290A-DU-7 を除く）

1

2

5 2

5 3

1 4
1 5

1 6

1 3

1 8

2 1

1 9

2 0

2 0

2 0

2 2

2 5
2 5

2 5
2 5

3 3

1 0

3 4

3 1

1 0

3 0

1 0

3 0

1 9

3 2

2 9

7

6

5

5

5

3

2 5

6 3

1 9

8

5 5

4 5

4 6

5 0

4 3
4 9

4 4

4 2

4 7

4 8

5 4

5 1

1 7

4

5 9

6 2

6 3

3 6

1 2

2 8

4 0

3 5

2 3
9

3 9
1 9

3 8

6 1

3 7

2 4

5 8

4 1

6 0

6 7

5

4
6

5

6 5

6 6

1 9

1 9

1 9

1 9

1 9 1 9

1 9

1 9
1 9

1 9

1 1

5 6

5 7

5 7

6 4

2 7

2 6

6 0



- 34 -

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 401-75861 OIL_TANK オイルタンク     1
2 235-39372 HOOK OIL REGULATING ASM. カマユリョウチョウセツキ（クミ）     1
3 235-39315 HOOK OIL REGULATING カマユリョウチョウセツタイ    (1)
4 235-39414 HOOK OIL REGULATING SCREW カマユリョウチョウセツネジ    (2)
5 236-29801 LUBRICATION CONNECTOR キュウユツギテ    (5)
6 RO-0371801-00 RUBBER RING Ｏリング    (2)
7 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 ナベネジ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝６     2
8 236-30106 TUBE B チューブＢ  0.39
9 400-00344 LUBRICATING INLET CAP キュウユコウキャップ     1

10 WP-0460556-SD WASHER 4.6X7.5X0.5 ヒラザガネ　４．６Ｘ７．５Ｘ０．５     3
11 235-40305 FLOATER CASE CAP ウキコケースキャップ     1
12 SL-6052092-TN SCREW ザガネツキロツカクアナボルト     2
13 235-40057 ONCE THROUGH OIL FELT ASM. カンリュウフェルトクミ     1
14 235-40008 ONCE THROUGH OIL FELT カンリュウフェルト    (1)
15 236-30007 TUBE チューブ (1.07)
16 B3536-122-000 HOLDER カンリユウ　パイプオサエ    (1)
17 236-28357 FLOATER ASM. ウキコ（クミ）     1
18 236-28704 FLOATER CASE ウキコケ－ス     1
19 236-29306 PIPE STOPPER A パイプトメＡ    15
20 236-29405 PIPE STOPPER B パイプトメＢ     3
21 235-39703 LUBRICATION TANK PIPE GUIDE メンブキュウユタンクパイプガイド     1
22 235-40107 ONCE THROUGH OIL FELT PRESSER カンリュウフェルトオサエ     1
23 RO-0481901-00 RUBBER RING Ｏリング     1
24 400-00343 LUBRICATING INLET キュウユコウ     1
25 236-29801 LUBRICATION CONNECTOR キュウユツギテ     5
26 400-13595 OIL_EXIT_CAP 排油キャップ     1
27 RO-0982401-00 RUBBER RING Ｏリング     1
28 RO-1952401-00 RUBBER RING Ｏリング     1
29 SS-4110615-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 ナベコネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝６     1
30 SS-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 ナベネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝８     2
31 SS-4121615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=16 ＳＣＲＥＷ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝１６     2
32 SS-4110615-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 ナベコネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝６     2
33 SS-4111415-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 ナベネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝１４     1
34 M8002-430-000 STOPPER ネジストッパー     1
35 236-30007 TUBE チューブ  0.07
36 236-30007 TUBE チューブ  0.16
37 236-30007 TUBE チューブ  0.16
38 236-29801 LUBRICATION CONNECTOR キュウユツギテ     1
39 236-30007 TUBE チューブ  0.18
40 236-30106 TUBE B チューブＢ   0.3
41 401-49239 FACE LUBRICATION TANK ASM. 面部給油タンク（組）     1
42 400-50598 LUBRICATION CONNECTOR キュウユツギテ    (1)
43 SM-0081001-SD SCREW トラスねじ　Ｍ８　Ｌ＝１０    (1)
44 TA-0850604-R0 RUBBER PLUG トメセン    (2)
45 401-49240 FACE LUBRICATION TANK 面部給油タンク    (1)
46 400-22407 CORD HOLDER コードオサエ    (1)
47 236-30007 TUBE チューブ (0.475)
48 236-30007 TUBE チューブ (0.188)
49 RO-0982401-00 RUBBER RING Ｏリング    (1)
50 SL-4051091-SC SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 ナベコネジ　セムス　Ｍ５Ｘ０．８　Ｌ＝１０    (1)
51 235-39562 FACE LUBRICATION PRESSER ASM. メンブキュウユオサエ（クミ）    (1)
52 235-39513 FACE LUBRICATION PRESSER 面部供給押え    (1)
53 B3518-280-000 BALANCE LUBRICATING テンビン　キユ－ユバイリ－ン    (1)
54 236-30007 TUBE チューブ (0.42)
55 CQ-2200000-00 OUL WICK ユシン (0.46)
56 236-29306 PIPE STOPPER A パイプトメＡ    (1)
57 101-26803 OIL TUBE HOLDER パイプ止め    (2)
58 236-30452 OIL FILTER ASM. オイルフィルター（クミ）     1
59 236-30106 TUBE B チューブＢ (0.04)
60 236-29405 PIPE STOPPER B パイプトメＢ    (2)
61 236-30650 OIL FILTER JOINT ASM. オイルフィルタージョイント（クミ）    (1)
62 236-30601 OIL FILTER JOINT オイルフィルタージョイント    (1)
63 236-30007 TUBE チューブ (0.09)
64 401-76805 OIL_TANK_PLATE オイルタンク止め板     1
65 TA-0750404-R0 PLUG D=7.5 L=3.5 トメセン　Ｄ＝７．５　Ｌ＝３．５     1
66 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND ソクセンバンド     1
67 236-30007 TUBE チューブ  0.11



- 35 -

20. WIPER  MECHANISM COMPONENTS(FOR LZ-2290A-SS-7-WB,LZ-2290A-SU-7-WB,LZ-2290A-SR-7-WB)
 ワイパー関係（LZ-2290A-SS-7-WB,LZ-2290A-SU-7-WB,LZ-2290A-SR-7-WB用）

2
7

1 3
1 2

1

1 6

2 0

2 7

3 4

3 3

2 4

2 9

2 2

2 1

3 0

2 5

2 6

1 7

1 9

1 8

3 5

1 5

6

1 1

1 4

8

1 0

4 3

5 9

2 8

3 2

2 3

3 1



- 36 -

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 225-61757 WIPER ASM. ワイパ－（クミ）     1
2 225-61856 WIPER BASE ASM. ワイパ－ドダイ　ケツゴウ    (1)
3 225-61807 WIPER BASE ワイパードダイ    (1)
4 102-08601 WIPER LINK 1 ワイパ－リンク（１）    (1)
5 D2107-490-D00 PIN ワイパ－リンク　カシメピン    (2)
6 RE-0320000-K0 E-RING 3.2 Ｅガタトメワ　３．２    (2)
7 225-61955 WIPER LINK COMPL. ワイパ－リンク　Ｂ（ケツゴウ）    (1)
8 102-08858 WIPER LINK ASM. 2 ワイパ－リンク（２）クミ    (1)
9 225-61906 WIPER LINK ワイパーリンク　Ｂ    (1)

10 D2107-490-D00 PIN ワイパ－リンク　カシメピン    (1)
11 102-08700 WIPER LINK SHAFT ワイパ－リンクジク    (1)
12 WP-0371016-SD WASHER 3.7X8X1 ヒラザガネ　３．７Ｘ８Ｘ１    (2)
13 SS-3090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 マルネジ　９／６４－４０　Ｌ＝４．５    (2)
14 225-61708 WIPER ワイパ－    (1)
15 400-03653 WIPER SOLENOID ASM. ワイパーソレノイド（クミ）     1
16 225-62102 WIPER BASE ワイパーダイ    (1)
17 401-06937 WIPER SOLENOID ASM. ワイパーソレノイド（組）    (1)
18 229-55900 WIPER RUBBER A ワイパ－ゴムＡ    (1)
19 229-56007 WIPER RUBBER B ワイパ－ゴムＢ    (1)
20 225-62201 WIPER LINK ワイパーリンク　Ａ    (1)
21 229-56205 WIPER HINGE SCREW COLLAR ワイパ－ダンネジカラ－    (1)
22 229-56304 WIPER SPRING ワイパ－バネ    (1)
23 229-55504 WIPER COVER ワイパ－カバ－    (1)
24 SL-4030631-SC SCREW M3X6 ザガネツキ　ナベコネジ　Ｍ３　Ｌ＝６    (1)
25 HA-0060000-0A SWITCH スイッチ    (1)
26 229-57203 WIPER LINK COLLAR ワイパ－リンクカラ－    (1)
27 SD-0500481-TP HINGE SCREW D=5 H=4.8 ダンネジ　Ｄ＝５　Ｈ＝４．８    (1)
28 229-57104 WIPER SOLENOID SHAFT ワイパ－ソレノイドジク    (1)
29 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 ロツカクナツト　１１／６４－４０    (1)
30 SD-0650321-TP HINGE SCREW D=6.5 H=3.2 ダンネジ　Ｄ＝６．５　Ｈ＝３．２    (1)
31 SL-4030641-SE SCREW ザガネツキネジ    (4)
32 MAO-91003000 BSW PRESSER PLATE WASHER Ｂスイツチ　オシイタザガネ     2
33 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 ロツカクナツト　１１／６４－４０     1
34 SD-0600271-SP HINGE SCREW D=6 H=2.7 ダンネジ　Ｄ＝６　Ｈ＝２．７     1
35 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 ナベネジ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝６     2



- 37 -

21. UNDER COVER COMPONENTS
 アンダーカバー関係

3

4

2

1 3

1 5

1 8

1 8

1 7

2 0

2 0

1 6

1 4

1 9

1 7

8

1

7

6

5

7

3 4

3 2

3 3

3 1

3 6

3 5
3 0

A

A

2 3

2 3

9

1 1

1 0 1 0

1 1

2 1

1 2 2 4

2 8

2 5

2 6

2 6

2 9

2 9

2 5

2 72 2



- 38 -

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 400-03603 UNDER COVER ASM. アンダーカバー（クミ）     1
2 400-03604 UNDER COVER アンダーカバー    (1)
3 110-47107 RUBBER CUSHION トウブササエゴム    (2)
4 101-62600 RUBBER CUSHION トウブササエゴム    (2)
5 229-32453 BRACKET ASM. ヒザアテタテジクトリツケウデ（クミ）    (1)
6 229-32404 BRACKET ヒザアテタテジクトリツケウデ    (1)
7 SM-9062053-SR SCREW M6 L=20 ロッカクボルト    (2)
8 400-03606 KNEE LIFTER ROTATING ARM ASM. ヒザアゲカイテンウデ（クミ）    (1)
9 236-39107 BRACKET ヒザアゲカイテンウデ    (1)

10 SM-8063012-TR SCREW M6 L=30 トメネジ    (2)
11 NM-6060001-SE NUT M6 ロツカクナツト　Ｍ６　１シユ    (2)
12 236-39206 CONNECTING ROT ヒザアゲサドウウデ    (1)
13 236-39305 KNEE PRESS ROD ヒザアテヨコジク    (1)
14 236-39404 SHAFT ヒザアゲサドウジク    (1)
15 236-39503 SPRING ヒザアゲカイテンウデバネ    (1)
16 236-39602 CONNECTING ROD ヒザアゲレンケツロッド    (1)
17 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 ロツカクナツト　１５／６４－２８    (2)
18 RE-1000000-K0 E-RING 10 Ｅガタトメワ　１０    (2)
19 RE-1000000-K0 E-RING 10 Ｅガタトメワ　１０    (1)
20 SD-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D=7.24 H=3.3 ダンネジ　Ｄ＝７．２４　Ｈ＝３．３    (2)
21 SM-9061853-SR SCREW M6 L=17.5 ロッカクボルト    (1)
22 SM-9061853-SR SCREW M6 L=17.5 ロッカクボルト    (1)
23 WP-0650876-SD WASHER 6.5X13X0.8 ヒラザガネ　６．５Ｘ１３Ｘ０．８    (2)
24 400-03605 COOLING FAN レイキャクファン    (1)
25 400-03607 FILTER フィルター    (2)
26 229-44508 WIRE PRESSER A ワイヤ－オサエ　Ａ    (2)
27 HM-0008600-10 FAN FILTER モータパーツ    (1)
28 SM-1044050-SM SCREW M4X0.7 L=40 サラコネジ　Ｍ４Ｘ０．７　Ｌ＝４０    (2)
29 SM-4040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 ナベコネジ　Ｍ４Ｘ０．７　Ｌ＝６    (2)
30 229-34251 KNEE PAD PLATE ASM. ヒザアテイタ（クミ）     1
31 SM-9061203-SE SCREW M6 L=12 ロツカクボルト　Ｍ６　Ｌ＝１２    (1)
32 229-34202 KNEE PAD PLATE ヒザアテイタ    (1)
33 229-34301 KNEE PAD PLATE SUPPORT ヒザアテイタササエ    (1)
34 229-34400 KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER ヒザアテイタゴム    (1)
35 229-34509 KNEE PAD PLATE COVER ヒザアテイタカバ－    (1)
36 229-34608 KNEE PAD UPRIGHT SHAFT ヒザアテタテジク    (1)



- 39 -

22. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
 糸立装置関係

9

1 9

1 9

1 8

1 6

1 7

6 7

1 2

1 1
1 3

1 0

8

9

6 7

1 5

1 5

4

5

2

3

1 6

1 7

1 4

1

2 0

2 9

2 1

3 0
2 8

3 0

2 7

2 6

2 3

2 5

2 4

2 2

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 229-30358 THREAD STAND ASM. イトタテソウチ（クミ）     1
2 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER イトマキフレドメ    (2)
3 229-31000 SPOOL PIN イトマキウケボウ    (2)
4 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION イトマキウケザラクッション    (2)
5 229-30804 SPOOL REST イトマキウケザラ    (2)
6 SM-6061610-SC SCREW M6 L=16 ヒラコネジ　Ｍ６　Ｌ＝１５    (2)
7 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT イトタテボウシメカナグ    (2)
8 229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP イトタテボウホゴゴム    (1)
9 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM イトタテウデ    (2)

10 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD UPPER イトタテボウ（ウエ）    (1)
11 229-31307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT イトタテボウツギテ    (1)
12 SM-4051405-SE SCREW M5 L=14 ナベコネジ　Ｍ５　Ｌ＝１４    (2)
13 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 ロツカクナツト　Ｍ５    (2)
14 229-30309 SPOOL REST ROD LOWER イトタテボウ（シタ）    (1)
15 229-31208 THREAD GUIDE イトミチ    (2)
16 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER バネザガネ　５．１Ｘ９．２Ｘ１．３    (2)
17 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 ロツカクナツト　Ｍ５    (2)
18 NM-6160511-SE NUT M16X1.5 ロツカクナツト　Ｍ１６Ｘ１．５　１シユ    (1)
19 WP-1702600-S0 WASHER 17X30X2.6 ヒラザガネ　１７Ｘ３０Ｘ２．６    (2)
20 WS-1643202-KR SPRING WASHER バネザガネ　１６．４Ｘ２６．６Ｘ３．２    (1)
21 269-10059 THREAD GUIDE ARM ASM. 糸立糸案内腕（組）     1
22 401-06583 THREAD GUIDE 6 糸立糸案内下（６本糸）    (1)
23 401-06580 THREAD GUIDE UNDER BASE 糸立糸案内下台    (1)
24 401-06576 THREAD GUIDE ARM 糸立糸案内腕    (1)
25 401-06579 THREAD GUIDE ARM BASE 糸立糸案内腕台    (1)
26 SM-4041201-SC SCREW_M4X0.7_L=12 なべ小ねじ　Ｍ４Ｘ０．７　Ｌ＝１２    (2)
27 NM-6040002-SE NUT M4X0.7 六角ナット　Ｍ４Ｘ０．７　２種    (2)
28 SM-4041201-SC SCREW_M4X0.7_L=12 なべ小ねじ　Ｍ４Ｘ０．７　Ｌ＝１２    (1)
29 SM-4042501-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=25 なべ小ねじ　Ｍ４Ｘ０．７　Ｌ＝２５    (1)
30 NM-6040002-SE NUT M4X0.7 六角ナット　Ｍ４Ｘ０．７　２種    (2)



- 40 -

23. IP-100 PANEL COMPONENTS
 IP-100 パネル関係

NOTE( 注記 ) #01....FOR SC-915 ＳＣ－９１５用
#02....FOR SC-916 ＳＣ－９１６用
#03....FOR SC-915 OPTIONAL PARTS ＳＣ－９１５用オプション部品
#04....FOR SC-916 OPTIONAL PARTS ＳＣ－９１６用オプション部品

A

2 1

2 2

2 3

A

1 2

3

2 5 2 6

2 4

1 4

1 0

1 3

1 1

9

8

7

6

5

4

1 2

2 9
2 8

1 5 1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

2 0

2 7

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 #01 401-22922 PANEL_D_ASSY ＩＴ－１００　パネルＤ組     1
2 #02 401-22923 PANEL_E_ASSY ＩＴ－１００　パネルＥ組     1
3 401-08879 PANEL_ASSY ＩＴ－１００　パネル組    (1)
4 401-08880 PANEL_PCB_ASSY ＩＴ－１００　パネル基板組    (1)
5 401-05708 FRONT_PANEL フロントパネル    (1)
6 401-06354 MEMBRANE SWITCH ＩＴ－１００メンブレンスイッチ    (1)
7 401-05715 LCD_COVER ＬＣＤカバー    (1)
8 401-05720 LCD_MODULE ＬＣＤモジュール    (1)
9 ST-4030851-SN SCREW タツピンねじ　Ｄ＝３－２４　Ｌ＝８    (4)

10 401-05717 ONLINE_INDICATOR 通信インジケータ    (1)
11 401-09555 METAL_FOIL_SHEET 金属箔シート    (1)
12 SM-4030401-SN SCREW M3 L=4 なべ小ねじ　Ｍ３　Ｌ＝４    (1)
13 401-05714 CONNECTOR_COVER_B ＵＳＢカバーＢ    (1)
14 401-05716 POWER_INDICATOR 電源インジケータ    (1)
15 401-05707 BACK_PANEL バックパネル    (1)
16 SV-4032001-SN SCREW 座付きタッピンねじ    (4)
17 ST-4030851-SN SCREW タッピンねじ　Ｄ＝３－２４　Ｌ＝８    (1)
18 401-05713 CONNECTOR_COVER_A ＵＳＢカバーＡ    (1)
19 400-05848 D-SUB 9P COVER Ｄ－ＳＵＢ　９Ｐ　カバー    (1)
20 401-05188 CORD_EXIT_COVER コード出口カバー    (1)
21 401-23001 PANEL_BRACKET パネルブラケット    (1)
22 SV-4031001-SN SCREW 座付きタッピンねじ    (4)
23 401-19704 CONVERTER_CABLE_ASSY コンバータケーブル組    (1)
24 CM-5001000-03 CE LABEL ＣＥラベル    (1)
25 401-15767 TYPE LABEL D0C タイプシール　Ｄ０Ｃ    (1)
26 400-24479 TYPE LABEL E0A タイプラベル　Ｅ０Ａ    (1)
27 #03 400-55293 CF TYPE-A コンパクトフラッシュ タイプ－Ａ     1
28 #04 400-55295 CF TYPE-D コンパクトフラッシュ タイプーＤ     1
29 400-08168 OP SWITCH CABLE A ASSY オプションスイッチケーブルＡクミ     1



- 41 -

24. SC-915/SC-916 TRANSMISSION COMPONENTS (1)
 SC-915/SC-916電装関係（１）

9

2 5

2 4

1 5

2 3

2 0
1 6

1 7

2 9

3 1

3 6

3 0

3 7

1 4

1 9
2 6

2 8

3 2

3 3

3 4

4

2 7

2 3

1 3

4 3

4 8

4 6

4 9

4 5

4 4

4 7

5 0

2 1

2 2

3 9

1 8

4 2

4 1

4 0

3 8

A

A

1 3 5

1 0 1 2

5 8



- 42 -

NOTE( 注記 ) #01....FOR USE IN JAPAN,JUS,EXPORT 日本，ＪＵＳ，輸出（３相）用
(3-PHASE)

#02....FOR EXPORT(1-PHASE),CE 輸出（単相），ＣＥ用
#03....FOR SC-915 ＳＣ－９１５

USE IN JAPAN,JUS,EXPORT 日本，ＪＵＳ，輸出（３相）用
(3-PHASE)

#04....FOR SC-915 ＳＣ－９１５
EXPORT(1-PHASE),CE 輸出（単相），ＣＥ用

#05....FOR SC-915 ＳＣ－９１５用
#06....FOR SC-916 ＳＣ－９１６用
#07....FOR SC-916 ＳＣ－９１６

USE IN JAPAN,JUS,EXPORT 日本，ＪＵＳ，輸出（３相）用
(3-PHASE)

#08....FOR SC-916 ＳＣ－９１６
EXPORT(1-PHASE),CE 輸出（単相），ＣＥ用

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 #05 400-05951 CTL PCB A ASM. ＣＴＬキバンＡグミ     1
2 #01 400-00056 FLT-T PCB A ASS'Y ＦＬＴ－ＴキバンＡクミ     1
3 #02 400-00046 FLT-S PCB A ASS'Y ＦＬＴ－ＳキバンＡクミ     1
4 400-05979 REGENERATIVE RESISTANCE A ASM. カイセイテイコウＡグミ     1
5 #03 400-06000 REAR COVER A ASM. デンソウボックスウシロフタＡクミ     1
6 #04 400-06001 REAR COVER 200V 1-PHASE ASM. デンソウボックスウシロフタ２００Ｖ１クミ     1
7 #07 400-12697 REAR COVER A ASSY ウシロフタＡクミ     1
8 #08 400-12698 REAR COVER B ASSY ウシロフタＢクミ     1
9 400-15548 REAR COVER ウシロブタ    (1)

10 #01 CM-3001004-01 LABEL 3 (LARGE) デンゲキキケンラベル３（ダイ）    (1)
11 #02 CM-3001000-03 VOLTAGE WARNING LABEL(25) キケンデンアツケイコクシール（２５）    (1)
12 #02 CM-3004006-01 VOLTAGE CAUTION LABEL キケンデンアツケイコクシール    (1)
13 HX-0022200-0B CABLE CLAMP クランプ    (1)
14 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 ザガネツキ　ナベコネジ　Ｍ４　Ｌ＝８     7
15 400-03451 CONTROL BOX コントロールボックス     1
16 M3801-476-000 TRANSMISSION BOX FITTING PLATE デンソウボックストリツケイタ     1
17 401-54492 FAN ASSY ファンモータ組     1
18 HM-0004800-10 FINGER GUARD フィンガーガード     1
19 HX-0033700-0B SPACER スペーサ     6
20 SL-6083092-TN SCREW ザガネツキロッカクアナボルト     4
21 #06 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER バネザガネ　Ｍ４     4
22 #06 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 ヒラザガネ　４．３Ｘ９Ｘ０．８     4
23 M4206-461-000 WASHER ゴムツキザガネ     4
24 WP-0841601-SC WASHER 8.4X17.4X1.6 ヒラザガネ　ミガキマル　Ｍ８     4
25 NM-6080001-SC NUT M8X1.25 ロツカクナツト　Ｍ８　１シユ     8
26 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=8 ザガネツキ　ナベコネジ　Ｍ４　Ｌ＝８     6
27 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=8 ザガネツキ　ナベコネジ　Ｍ４　Ｌ＝８     1
28 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 ザガネツキ　ナベコネジ　Ｍ４　Ｌ＝８     1
29 NM-3040520-SF FLANGE NUT M4 フランジナツト     4
30 SL-4044091-SE SCREW M4 L=40 ザガネツキネジ     4
31 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=8 ザガネツキ　ナベコネジ　Ｍ４　Ｌ＝８     4
32 400-05987 PDD RELAY CORD A ASM. ＰＤＤリレーコードＡクミ     1
33 400-05985 DC85 VOLT CORD A ASM. ＤＣ８５ボルトコードＡクミ     1
34 400-05986 DC33 VOLT CORD A ASM. ＤＣ３３ボルトコードＡクミ     1
35 #06 400-16451 CTL PCB A ASSY コントロールキバンＡクミ     1
36 HX-0051100-00 WIRE SADDLE ワイヤサドル     2
37 400-06003 CTL CLAMP HOLDER PLATE ＣＴＬクランプウケイタ     1
38 #06 400-15544 BTPM POWER CABLE ASSY ＢＴＰＭ　デンゲンコードクミ     1
39 #06 401-54493 FAN ASSY ファンモータ組     1
40 #06 400-05404 FAN MOTOR BRACKET ファンモータブラケット     1
41 #06 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=8 ザガネツキ　ナベコネジ　Ｍ４　Ｌ＝８     2
42 #06 SL-4033091-SC SCREW M3 L=30 ナベコネジ　セムス　Ｍ３Ｘ０．５　Ｌ＝３０     4
43 #06 400-13881 BTPM PCB A ASSY ＢＴＰＭキバンＡクミ     1
44 #06 400-13864 BTPM PCB HOLDER BOARD ＢＴＰＭキバンササエイタ     1
45 #06 HX-0014700-0C SPACER スペーサ     2
46 #06 HX-0033900-00 STUD キバンパーツ     4
47 #06 HX-0059400-00 SPACER スペーサ     4
48 #06 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 ザガネツキ　ナベコネジ　Ｍ４　Ｌ＝８     4
49 #06 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=8 ザガネツキ　ナベコネジ　Ｍ４　Ｌ＝８     4
50 #06 SM-9041050-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 ロツカクボルト　Ｍ４Ｘ０．７　Ｌ＝１０     4



- 43 -

25. SC-915/SC-916 TRANSMISSION COMPONENTS (2)
 SC-915/SC-916電装関係（２）

1 7

1 1

7
8

1 2

1 5

6

4

5

9
1 6

1 3

3

1 4
1 8 1 0

2 0

1 6

1 1

1 7

2

3 7

3 8
3 4 3 6

1 9

2 3 2 4

3 1

3 0

3 9

3 2

3 5
2 9

2 8

1

2 1 2 2 3 3

4 0

2 5

4 1

4 0

4 1

4 1

4 0

4 0

2 6 2 7



- 44 -

NOTE( 注記 ) #01....FOR USE IN JAPAN,JUS,EXPORT 日本，ＪＵＳ，輸出（３相）用
(3-PHASE)

#02....FOR CE ＣＥ用
#03....FOR EXPORT(1-PHASE) 輸出（単相）用
#04....FOR EXPORT(1-PHASE),CE 輸出（単相），ＣＥ用
#05....EXCEPT CE ＣＥを除く
#06....FOR SC-916(FROM REV.03) ＳＣ－９１６用（ＲＥＶ．０３以降）

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 #06 400-06021 PWR CIRCUIT BOARD A ASM. ＰＷＲキバンＡクミ     1
2 400-05980 PEDAL SENSOR UNIT A ASM. ペダルセンサーユニットＡクミ     1
3 SM-8040802-TP SCREW M4X8 トメネジ　Ｍ４Ｘ０．７　Ｌ＝８    (2)
4 400-05981 SENSOR FITTING PLATE A ASM. ペダルセンサートリツケバンＡクミ    (1)
5 M4006-461-000 SENSOR INSTALLING PLATE センサートリツケイタ    (1)
6 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND ソクセンバンド    (1)
7 M4001-461-000 PEDAL SENSOR BASE ペダルセンサーダイ    (1)
8 M4002-461-000 PEDAL LEVER ペダルレバ－    (1)
9 M4004-461-000 PEDAL RING ペダルリング    (1)

10 M4005-461-000 VOLUME LINK ボリュームリンク    (1)
11 M2010-110-000 ADJUST NUT フミカエシアツ　チヨ－セツナツト    (2)
12 M4007-351-000 FRONT SPRING マエフミバネ    (1)
13 M4008-351-000-A SPRING SHAFT A バネジクＡ    (1)
14 M4009-351-000-A SPRING SHAFT B バネジクＢ    (1)
15 SV-4030601-SR SCREW M3 L=6 ザツキタツピンネジ    (2)
16 M4011-351-000 SPRING B フミカエシバネＢ    (2)
17 M4012-351-000 ADJUST SCREW フミカエシアツチョウセイネジ    (2)
18 SM-4030801-SF SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 ナベコネジ　Ｍ３Ｘ０．５　Ｌ＝８    (1)
19 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 ザガネツキ　ナベコネジ　Ｍ４　Ｌ＝８     9
20 SL-4041681-SF SCREW M4 L=16 ナベコネジ　セムス　Ｍ４　Ｌ＝１６     3
21 #01 400-05975 AC INPUT 3-PHASE CORD A ASM. ＡＣニュウリョク３ファイコードＡクミ     1
22 #03 400-05976 AC INPUT 1-PHASE CORD A ASM. ＡＣニュウリョク１ファイコードＡクミ     1
23 #01 400-05990 FRONT COVER A ASM. デンソウボックスマエフタＡクミ     1
24 #04 400-05992 FRONT COVER 200V 1-PHASE ASM. デンソウボックスマエフタ２００Ｖ１クミ     1
25 400-05991 TRANSMISSION BOX FRONT COVER デンソウボックスマエフタ    (1)
26 #04 CM-3001000-03 VOLTAGE WARNING LABEL(25) キケンデンアツケイコクシール（２５）    (1)
27 #01 CM-3001004-01 LABEL 3 (LARGE) デンゲキキケンラベル３（ダイ）    (1)
28 HX-0040700-00 BUSH ブッシュ    (1)
29 178-45009 CORD FITTING PLATE コ－ドトメイタ    (1)
30 SL-4042091-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=20 ナベコネジ　セムス　Ｍ４Ｘ０．７　Ｌ＝２０    (2)
31 SL-4041091-SE SCREW M4 L=10 ザガネツキネジ     3
32 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=8 ザガネツキ　ナベコネジ　Ｍ４　Ｌ＝８     2
33 #02 400-05977 AC INPUT 1-PHASE CORD CE ASM. ＡＣニュウリョク１ファイコードＣＥクミ     1
34 #02 CM-2001000-01 PE MARK LABEL ＰＥマークシール     1
35 HX-0041000-0A STRAIN RELIEF BUSHING ストレーンリリーフブッシング     1
36 #05 E9567-319-000 EARTH MARK ア－ス　マ－ク     1
37 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=8 ザガネツキ　ナベコネジ　Ｍ４　Ｌ＝８     6
38 HX-0018800-0D BUSH ブッシュ     1
39 400-06002 BOX HORIZONTAL COVER ボックスヨコカバー     1
40 HX-0022200-0A CABLE CLAMP ソクセン　クランプ     4
41 HX-0051100-00 WIRE SADDLE ワイヤサドル     4



- 45 -

26. SC-915/SC-916 ACCESSORIE PARTS COMPONENTS
 SC-915/SC-916付属品関係

NOTE( 注記 ) #01....FOR CE ＣＥ用
#02....FOR EXPORT(1-PHASE) 輸出（単相）用
#03....EXCEPT CE ＣＥを除く
#04....FOR 1-PHASE(USE IN JAPAN,JUS) 単相（日本，ＪＵＳ）用
#05....FOR 3-PHASE ３相（日本，ＪＵＳ，輸出）用

(USE IN JAPAN,JUS,EXPORT)

1 2

8

1 1

1 3

7

6

1 0

9

3

2 1

1 8

2 0

1 6

5

4

1 51 7

2

1 4

1 1 9

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 #01 400-05390 POWER CABLE JE ASM. デンゲンケーブルＪＥクミ     1
2 #03 401-13427 POWER SWITCH 電源スイッチ     1
3 400-06010 BOX ACCESSORIE PART A ASM. ボックスフゾクヒンＡクミ     1
4 229-58458 CONNECTING ROD ASM. B レンケツボウＢ（クミ）    (1)
5 HF-0013010-00 TIMING LAG FUSE 10A タイムラグヒューズ　１０Ａ    (1)
6 HF-0078020-P0 FUSE 2A タイムラグヒューズ　２Ａ    (1)
7 MTS-HJ100003 BOLT モ－タ　トリツケボルト    (2)
8 NM-6080002-SC NUT M8 ロツカクナツト　Ｍ８　２シユ    (2)
9 WP-0852086-SC WASHER M8 ヒラザガネ    (2)

10 WS-0820002-KR SPRING WASHER M8 バネザガネ　８．２Ｘ１５．４Ｘ２    (2)
11 SM-6084002-TN SCREW M8 L=40 ロツカクアナボルト　Ｍ８　Ｌ＝４０    (1)
12 WS-0820002-KR SPRING WASHER M8 バネザガネ　８．２Ｘ１５．４Ｘ２    (1)
13 WP-0841601-SC WASHER 8.4X17.4X1.6 ヒラザガネ　ミガキマル　Ｍ８    (1)
14 SK-3512001-SE WOOD SCREW D=5.1 L=20 マルモクネジ　Ｄ＝５．１　Ｌ＝２０    (2)
15 MAO-11532000 CORD STAPLE コ－ド　ステツプル    (5)
16 HX-0051000-00 OMEGALOCK オメガロック    (1)
17 400-05988 HEAD FAN RELAY CORD A ASM. トウブＦＡＮチュウケイコードＡクミ    (1)
18 #04 M9034-580-0A0 GROUND CORD ASM. １００Ｖヨウア－スコ－ドクミ     1
19 #02 M9024-580-0A0 POWER CABLE ASM. 100V デンゲンケ－ブル　１００Ｖヨウクミ     1
20 #05 M9017-580-0A0 POWER CABLE ASM. デンゲンケ－ブルクミ     1
21 #04 M9035-580-0A0 POWER SOURCE CORD ASM. １００Ｖヨウデンゲンコ－ドクミ     1



- 46 -

27. ACCESSORIE PARTS COMPONENTS
 付属品関係

NOTE( 注記 ) #01....FOR LZ-2290A-SU-7, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＵ－７，
LZ-2290A-DU-7 ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＤＵ－７用

#02....VARIOUS NOS.FOR DESTINATIONS 仕向地により異なる

２

３

１０

８

１２

９ １１

７

１３

１４ ２３

６

１６
２０

１９

４

Ｒｅｍｏｖｅ　ｔｈｅ　ｒｅｄ　ｃａｐ
（ｆｏｒ　ａｉｒ　ｖｅｎｔ）
ｂｅｆｏｒｅ　ｏｐｅｒａｔｉｎｇ
ｙｏｕｒ　ｓｅｗｉｎｇ　ｍａｃｈｉｎｅ．

１５

５

２２

２１

１７

１８

１

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 225-87174 ACCESSORIE BAG ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ付属品バッグ     1
2 225-96704 BOBBIN S ボビン　Ｓ    (1)
3 229-33204 SCREW DRIVER SMALL ドライバ－（シヨウ）    (1)
4 236-39701 KNEE LIFTER PRESSER ROD ヒザアゲオシボウ    (1)
5 229-32800 ACCESSORIE BAG フゾクヒンバツグ    (1)
6 B9102-057-000 WRENCH (3/32) ロツカクボ－スパナ　３／３２    (1)
7 #02 229-58052 RUBBER HINGE ASM. ラバ－ヒンジ（クミ）     1
8 229-58003 FRAME BUBBER CUSHION トウブササエゴムザ    (2)
9 229-26208 NAIL ゴムヒンジザウチクギ    (8)

10 229-26356 HINGE COMPL. ヒンジケツゴウ    (2)
11 229-26505 WASHER トウブクツシヨンザ    (2)
12 229-26000 RUBBER CUSHION ゴムヒンジザ    (2)
13 #02 262-34005 VINYL COVER トウブビニールカバー     1
14 #02 MDP-500B1002 NEEDLE DPX5 #10-2 ハリ　ＤＰＸ５　＃１０－２     1
15 236-40006 SHEET エアーヌキキャップチュウイシート     1
16 #01 100-25906 SPACER オクリダイスペ－サ     1
17 225-36502 TIMING GAUGE E タイミングゲージＥ     1
18 141-01208 HEAD SUPPORT BAR 頭部支え棒     1
19 MDF-RX1200C0 NEW DEFRIX OIL NO.1 (200ML) デフレックスオイルＮＯ．１（２００ＭＬ）     1
20 B9121-012-0A0 OILER ASM. アブラサシ　クミ     1
21 400-06323 JUKI GREASE A TUBE ジューキグリースＡチューブ     1
22 #01 225-03908 SPACER ハリイタスペーサー     1
23 #02 MC-1923007-52 NEEDLE 438 #75-2 ハリ（シユメツツ）４３８　＃７５－２     1



- 47 -

28. COMMON PARTS FOR LZ-2290A-DS,LZ-2290A-DS-7,LZ-2290A-DU,LZ-2290A-DU-7
 LZ-2290A-DS,LZ-2290A-DS-7,LZ-2290A-DU,LZ-2290A-DU-7 共通部品

NOTE( 注記 ) #01....FOR LZ-2290A-DS, ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＤＳ，
LZ-2290A-DS-7 ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＤＳ－７用

1

3

2

2
5

7

1 2

1 4

1 51 9

1 7

1 6

1 1

1 3

6

1 0

9

4

1 8

1 9

1 7

8

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 235-56053 NEEDLE ROD SUPPORT BASE D ASM. ハリボウシジダイＤ（クミ）     1
2 235-56004 NEEDLE ROD METAL D ハリボウメタルＤ    (2)
3 235-56301 SUPPORT BASE GUIDE SHAFT D ハリボウシジダイアンナイジクＤ    (1)
4 235-56202 NEEDLE ROD CRANK ROD GUIDE D ハリボウクランクロッドアンナイＤ     1
5 235-56103 NEEDLE ROD HOLDER D ハリボウダキＤ     1
6 235-58109 INNER HOOK STOPPER D ウチガマトメＤ     1
7 400-03609 BOBBIN CASE D3 COMPL. ボビンケースＤ３（ケツゴウ）     1
8 400-03610 BOBBIN CASE D3 ASM. ボビンケースＤ３（クミ）     1
9 235-57259 HOOK COMPL. D カマケツゴウＤ     1

10 #01 SS-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 ナベネジ　３／１６－２８　Ｌ＝９     2
11 235-58208 FEED D オクリＤ     1
12 #01 235-58000 FEED BASE D オクリダイＤ     1
13 #01 235-58406 VERTICAL FEED LINK SHAFT D ジョウゲオクリリンクジクＤ     1
14 #01 400-10264 VERTICAL FEED LINK ジョウゲオクリリンク     1
15 235-57101 OIL SEAL COLLAR D カマクドウジクオイルシールカラーＤ     1
16 235-57051 BEARING D AMS. カマジクマエジクウケＤ（クミ）     1
17 SS-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=3.5 トメネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝３．５     2
18 235-35255 HOOK SHAFT BEARING ASM. カマジクジクウケクミ     1
19 SS-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 トメネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝５     2



- 48 -

29. CB TYPE (1) (PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS)
 CB 仕様（１）( 押え関係 )

NOTE( 注記 ) #01....OPTIONAL PARTS オプション部品

7

8

6

9

2

4

3

5

1 2

2 1

2 0

1 9

1 5

1 4

1 7

2 4

1 6

1 8

1 0 2 2

1 1 2 3

1 1 3

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 400-03542 WIDE KNIFE PRESSER ASM. ハバヒロメスツキオサエ（クミ）     1
2 400-03543 PRESSER (UPPER) オサエ（ウエ）    (1)
3 400-03544 PRESSER (LOWER) WIDE オサエ（シタ）ヒロハバ    (1)
4 400-03545 FINGER GUARD ユビガード    (1)
5 400-03547 FIXING PLATE (WIDE) COMPL. メスコテイイタ（ヒロハバ）ケツゴウ    (1)
6 400-03546 KNIFE FIXING PLATE (WIDE) メスコテイイタ（ヒロハバ）    (1)
7 400-03553 KNIFE STOPPER SCREW メストメメネジ    (2)
8 114-34206 THREAD CUTTER KNIFE ウワイトキリ　メス    (2)
9 400-03554 STOPPER SCREW メスコテイイタトメネジ    (2)

10 100-56109 PRESSER PIN A オサエピン　Ａ    (1)
11 B1525-582-000 SPRING オサエバネ    (1)
12 SS-6090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 ヒラネジ　９／６４－４０　Ｌ＝７．５    (1)
13 #01 400-03549 NARROW KNIFE PRESSER ASM. ホソハバメスツキオサエ（クミ）     1
14 400-03543 PRESSER (UPPER) オサエ（ウエ）    (1)
15 400-03545 FINGER GUARD ユビガード    (1)
16 400-03550 PRESSER LOWER (NARROW) オサエシタ（ホソハバ）    (1)
17 400-03552 FIXING PLATE (NARROW) COMPL. メスコテイイタ（ホソハバ）ケツゴウ    (1)
18 400-03551 KNIFE FIXING PLATE (NARROW) メスコテイイタ（ホソハバ）    (1)
19 400-03553 KNIFE STOPPER SCREW メストメメネジ    (1)
20 114-34206 THREAD CUTTER KNIFE ウワイトキリ　メス    (1)
21 400-03554 STOPPER SCREW メスコテイイタトメネジ    (2)
22 225-47806 PRESSER PIN オサエピン    (1)
23 B1525-582-000 SPRING オサエバネ    (1)
24 SS-6090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 ヒラネジ　９／６４－４０　Ｌ＝７．５    (1)



- 49 -

30. CB TYPE (2) (THREAD HOLDER & AIR COMPONENTS)
 CB 仕様（２）(糸保持・エアー関係 )

3
3 1

7

4

1 0

6

2

5

9

8

1 2

1 8
1 7

1 4

2 0

1 6

1 5

1 9

4 6

2 8

2 7

4 3

3 5

1

2 6

4 5

4 0

4 1

3 7

4 2
3 9

3 0

2 5

2 4

2 1

3 4

2 3

3 6

2 9

3 3

4 4

3 2

1 3

A

B

A
B

1 1

3 8

2 2

4 7



- 50 -

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 PJ-0325260-01 HOSE NIPPLE ホ－スニツプル     1
2 114-29305 CLAMP HEAD クランプヘッド     1
3 400-03536 CLAMP BASE A クランプダイＡ     1
4 400-03537 CLAMP BASE B クランプダイＢ     1
5 114-29008 CLAMP CYLINDER クランプ　シリンダ     1
6 114-28505 CLAMP BALL クランプ　ボール     1
7 SS-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 マルヒラネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝７．８     2
8 PJ-3090405-01 ELBOW UNION ４５ドエルボユニオン     1
9 400-03538 HEAD COVER ヘットカバー     1

10 114-27705 HEAD BUSH ヘッドブッシュ     1
11 400-03562 ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE COMPL. デンジベンケツゴウ     1
12 400-03565 FITTING PLATE デンジベントリツケイタ    (1)
13 PV-1352070-00 3-PORT ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE ３ポートデンジベン    (1)
14 PV-1305390-00 3-PORT ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE ３ポートデンジベン    (1)
15 PJ-3010852-01 HALF UNION ハ－フユニオン    (1)
16 PJ-3040652-01 ELBOW UNION 6XPT1/4 エルボユニオン    (1)
17 PJ-3010605-03 HALF UNION ハ－フ　ユニオン    (1)
18 PX-0505010-00 SILENCER シヨウオンキ    (1)
19 SL-4850891-SC SCREW M2.5 L=8 ザガネツキナベコネジ　Ｍ２．５　Ｌ＝８    (2)
20 PJ-0251000-02 PLUG R1/8 プラグ　Ｒ１／８    (1)
21 SL-4030891-SC SCREW M3X8 ナベコネジ　セムス　Ｍ３　Ｌ＝８    (2)
22 NM-6030001-SC NUT M3 ロツカクナツト　Ｍ３Ｘ０．５　１シユ    (2)
23 400-03560 REGULATOR ASM. レギュレーター（クミ）     1
24 PF-0152030-A0 FILTER REGULATOR フイルタツキ　ゲンアツベン    (1)
25 PF-9020050-00 REGULATOR BRACKET レギュレータブラケット    (1)
26 PJ-3080800-01 UNION Y イケイ　ユニオン　ワイ     1
27 F1012-003-0A0 NOZZLE ASM. エア－ノズル　クミ     1
28 B1155-771-000 CUSHION ソクメンカバ－　トメネジ　クツシヨン     1
29 SK-3412000-SC WOOD SCREW D=4.1 L=20 マルモクネジ　　Ｄ＝４．１　Ｌ＝２０     2
30 400-03564 CORD ASM. デンジベンコードクミ     1
31 SS-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 マルヒラネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝７．８     2
32 SS-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 ナベネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝７     1
33 SK-3412000-SC WOOD SCREW D=4.1 L=20 マルモクネジ　Ｄ＝４．１　Ｌ＝２０     2
34 114-28802 DUST BAG ダストバック     1
35 PJ-3010800-01 REDUCER レデユ－サ     1
36 HX-0028900-00 BEADE BAND バンド     1
37 BT-1601001-Z0 TUBE ビニールホース　トウメイ   0.4
38 BT-0400251-EB URETHANE HOSE BLACK ウレタンホ－ス　クロ   1.5
39 BT-0600401-EB TUBE チユ－ブ  0.14
40 PX-9500090-00 PLUG プラグ     1
41 BT-0800501-EB VINYL TUBE チユ－ブ  0.06
42 BT-0800501-EB VINYL TUBE チユ－ブ   0.3
43 BT-0600401-EB TUBE チユ－ブ  0.13
44 BT-0800501-EB VINYL TUBE チユ－ブ   1.3
45 PJ-3080852-02 UNION Y ブランチワイ     1
46 BT-1601001-Z0 TUBE ビニールホース　トウメイ  0.15
47 D8204-555-D00 DRAWER STOPPER ヒキダシストツパ－     2



- 51 -

31. CB TYPE (3) (WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS)
 CB 仕様（３）(ワイパー関係 )

1 0

1 9

1 8

2 8

1 5

1 4

1 3

2 0

7 9

6

1 2
1 1

4

2

1 7

2 3

5

3

2 2

3 1

2 7

2 4

2 6

2 5

3 0

3 2

2 1

2 9

8

1 6

1



- 52 -

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 400-03534 WIPER FITTING BASE ASM. ワイパートリツケダイ（クミ）     1
2 114-25907 WIPER COVER ワイパーカバー     1
3 SL-4030631-SC SCREW M3X6 ザガネツキ　ナベコネジ　Ｍ３　Ｌ＝６     1
4 SD-0650321-TP HINGE SCREW D=6.5 H=3.2 ダンネジ　Ｄ＝６．５　Ｈ＝３．２     1
5 NS-6090310-SP NUT 9/64-40 ロツカクナツト　９／６４－４０     1
6 229-56106 WIPER LINK A ワイパ－リンクＡ     1
7 400-03529 WIPER LINK B ワイパーリンクＢ     1
8 RE-0250000-K0 E-RING 2.5 Ｅガタトメワ　２．５     1
9 229-56908 WIPER LINK B HINGE SCREW ワイパ－リンクＢダンネジ     1

10 229-56205 WIPER HINGE SCREW COLLAR ワイパ－ダンネジカラ－     1
11 229-56304 WIPER SPRING ワイパーバネ     1
12 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 ロツカクナツト　１１／６４－４０     1
13 229-55900 WIPER RUBBER A ワイパ－ゴムＡ     1
14 229-56007 WIPER RUBBER B ワイパ－ゴムＢ     1
15 401-06937 WIPER SOLENOID ASM. ワイパーソレノイド（組）     1
16 229-57104 WIPER SOLENOID SHAFT ワイパ－ソレノイドジク     1
17 HA-0060000-0A SWITCH スイッチ     1
18 HW-2003900-00 ELECTRIC WIRE ビニ－ルデンセン　１７－０．１６　シロ  0.04
19 HW-5F18S12-28 TWO-CORE CORD キヤブタイヤコ－ド　０．１８Ｘ１９Ｘ２   1.7
20 400-03528 WIPER BASE ワイパーダイ     1
21 SS-8080310-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.8 トメネジ　１／８－４４　Ｌ＝２．８     2
22 SL-4030641-SE SCREW ザガネツキネジ     4
23 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT ピンコンタクト     2
24 400-03539 WIPER ワイパー     1
25 SS-6090540-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.0 ヒラネジ　９／６４－４０　Ｌ＝５     1
26 229-56809 WIPER COLLAR ワイパ－カラ－     1
27 400-03540 WIPER SHAFT ASM. ワイパージク（クミ）     1
28 229-57203 WIPER LINK COLLAR ワイパ－リンクカラ－     1
29 114-29107 SLIDE SPRING スライドスプリング     1
30 114-22706 STOPPER SPRING B ラチェットストッパー　バネＢ     1
31 400-03530 RATCHET COMPL. ラチェットケツゴウ     1
32 114-25451 FOLLOWER ASM. フオロワクミ     1



- 53 -

32. SPECIAL ORDER PARTS LZ-2290A (1)
 特別注文部品　LZ-2290A（１）

5

1 4

1 3

1 9

1 2
2 0

1 5

1 7

1 8

1 6

1 1

2 2

2 5

2 6

2 7

4 4

1 0 2 1

2 9

2 4

2 8

4 5

7

6

1 2 3 4

8

9

4 7

6 2

5 9

5 8

6 4

6 4

6 3

6 5

5 2

5 4

4 9

5 55 0

5 5

5 1

5 3

4 6

6 6

7 0

6 9

6 8

7 9

7 4

7 3

7 5

7 6

7 7

3 8

3 9

7 8

4 1

3 7

3 6

4 0

3 5

4 8

6 7

7 2

8 2

2 3

8 3

8 4

8 7

8 9
9 0

7 1

9 0
9 1

8 5
8 6

9 2

9 3

8 8

4 2 4 3

4 2 4 3

6 0 6 1

5 6 5 7

8 0 8 1

3 0 3 4



- 54 -

NOTE( 注記 ) #01....FOR INNER HOOK S 内釜Ｓ用
#02....FOR INNER HOOK K 内釜Ｋ用
#03....FOR LZ-2290A-SR-7 ＬＺ－２２９０Ａ－ＳＲ－７用

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 225-35801 TIMING GAUGE タイミングゲージ     1
2 225-86705 TIMING GAUGE タイミングゲージ     1
3 225-35900 TIMMING GAUGE RIGHT タイミングゲージ　Ｒ     1
4 225-36403 TIMMING GAUG D タイミングゲージＤ     1
5 225-36502 TIMING GAUGE E タイミングゲージＥ     1
6 B1551-586-000 PRESSER FOOT JOINT オサエレンケツアシ     1
7 SS-7090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=8.5 マルヒラネジ　９／６４－４０　Ｌ＝８．５     1
8 D1501-583-H00 PRESSER BAR オサエボ－     1
9 D1502-583-H00 PRESSER BAR オサエボ－ツギアシ     1

10 B1505-227-00A PRESSER ADJUSTING SPRING オサエチョウセツバネ     1
11 225-56054 KNIFE UNIT メスユニツト     1
12 225-56302 FIXED KNIFE コテイ　メス    (1)
13 225-56450 CLAMP PLATE ASM. クランプイタ（クミ）    (1)
14 225-56609 SLIDING PLATE スベリイタ    (1)
15 225-56708 DRIVING BASE ドウメスダイ　ヒダリ    (1)
16 225-56807 DRIVING BASE ドウメスダイ　ミギ    (1)
17 SS-1090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 サラネジ　９／６４－４０　Ｌ＝５    (2)
18 SS-6090420-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.0 ヒラネジ　９／６４－４０　Ｌ＝４    (2)
19 SS-7090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6.8 マルヒラネジ　９／６４－４０　Ｌ＝６．８    (2)
20 225-56153 DRIVING KNIFE ASM. ドウメス（クミ）    (1)
21 111-62104 SPRING オサエチョウセツバネ     1
22 B9101-490-000 DRIVER ドライバ－     1
23 225-25455 NEEDLE HOLDER ASM. ハリマガリタイオウハリウケ（クミ）     1
24 225-25406 NEEDLE GUARD ハリマガリタイオウハリウケ    (1)
25 SM-6030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 ロツカクアナボルト　Ｍ３Ｘ０．５　Ｌ＝６    (1)
26 WS-0310702-KS SPRING WASHER バネザガネ　３．１Ｘ５．９Ｘ０．７    (1)
27 WP-0320500-SC WASHER M3 ヒラザガネ　コガタマル　Ｍ３    (2)
28 100-25906 SPACER オクリダイスペ－サ     1
29 225-03908 SPACER ハリイタスペーサー     1
30 225-25059 HOOK COMPL. RIGHT カマケツゴウ　Ｒ     1
31 225-26677 HOOK COMPL. V(PLASTIC HOOK) カマケツゴウＶ（プラスチツクガマ）     1
32 225-26578 HOOK COMPL. V(HARD POINT) カマケツゴウＶ（ハ－ドポイント）     1
33 225-25257 HOOK COMBINATION (HARD POINT) カマケツゴウ（ハ－ドポイント）     1
34 225-25752 HOOK ASM. (PLASTIC) カマケツゴウ（プラスチツクガマ）     1
35 225-25968 ROTATING HOOK V ASM. ソトガマＶクミ    (1)
36 225-25919 OUTER HOOK V ソトガマ　Ｖ    (1)
37 235-03501 INNER HOOK PRESSER V-S ウチガマオサエＶ－Ｓ    (1)
38 100-33009 HOOK GIB SCREW ウチガマオサエ　トメネジ    (2)
39 225-26206 REVERSE PLATE V ウライタＶ    (1)
40 100-33108 HOOK COUNTER BALANCE SCREW ウライタ　トメネジ    (1)
41 225-26008 INNER HOOK V ウチカマＶ    (1)
42 SS-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 トメネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝４    (2)
43 SS-8110520-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.5 トメネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝４．５    (2)
44 225-07701 THRED RACK RIGHT ハリボウイトカケ　Ｒ     1
45 225-03353 SAFETY PLATE ASM. アンゼンプレ－ト（ケツゴウ）     1
46 235-22550 NOT TURN BOBBIN CASE ASM. ムカイテンボビンケースクミ     1
47 235-23004 NOT TURN BOBBIN ムカイテンボビン     1
48 235-23152 NOT TURN BOBBIN HOOK COMPL. V ムカイテンボビンガマケツゴウＶ     1
49 225-25919 OUTER HOOK V ソトガマ　Ｖ    (1)
50 235-03501 INNER HOOK PRESSER V-S ウチガマオサエＶ－Ｓ    (1)
51 100-33009 HOOK GIB SCREW ウチガマオサエ　トメネジ    (2)
52 235-23202 NOT TURN BOBBIN INNER HOOK V ムカイテンボビンウチガマＶ    (1)
53 100-33108 HOOK COUNTER BALANCE SCREW ウライタ　トメネジ    (1)
54 225-26008 INNER HOOK V ウチカマＶ    (1)
55 SS-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 トメネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝４    (2)
56 #01 235-03659 HOOK COMPL. S カマケツゴウＳ     1
57 #02 235-02958 HOOK CONNECTION K カマケツゴウＫ     1
58 235-03709 OUTER HOOK S ソトガマＳ    (1)
59 235-03808 INNER HOOK S ウチガマＳ    (1)
60 #01 235-03907 INNER HOOK PRESSER S ウチガマオサエＳ    (1)
61 #02 235-03006 INNER HOOK PRESSER K ナカガマオサエＫ    (1)
62 235-04004 BACK PLATE S ウライタＳ    (1)
63 235-04103 INNER HOOK PRESSER SETSCREW S ウチガマオサエトメネジＳ    (3)
64 235-04301 OUTER HOOK SETSCREW S ソトガマトメネジＳ    (2)
65 235-04400 HOOK COUNTER BALANCE SCREW S ウラガネトメネジＳ    (1)
66 235-04657 BOBBIN CASE WITH SPRING ボビンケ－スＳクウテンボウシバネイリ     1
67 235-34951 R FEED KITS Ｒオクリキット     1
68 235-34902 FEED BASE SHAFT R オクリダイジクＲ    (1)
69 225-19706 FEED BASE オクリダイ    (1)
70 100-26508 LINK PIN ジヨ－ゲオクリ　リンクジク    (1)
71 198-00903 LC-601-1/ LATCH LEVER ＬＣ－６０１－１／ラツチレバ－     1
72 198-01000 LC-602-2/ LATCH ＬＣ－６０２－２／ラツチ     1
73 198-01307 SMS-801-B/ SETSCREW PICK-UP ＳＭＳ－８０１－Ｂ／トメネジツマミ     1
74 198-01109 LSP-4/ LATCH SPRING ＬＳＰ－４／ラツチスプリング     1
75 198-01208 LFP-1/ LATCH PIN ＬＦＰ－１／ラツチピン     1
76 198-01406 TSP-604-B/ TENSION SPRING ＴＳＰ－６０４－Ｂ／チヨウシバネ     1
77 198-01505 SMS-608-B/ TENSION SCREW ＳＭＳ－６０８－Ｂ／チヨウシネジ     1
78 198-01604 SMS-609-B/ SETSCREW TENSION SPRING ＳＭＳ－６０９－Ｂ／トメネジチヨウシバネ     1
79 225-24201 BOBBIN ボビン     1
80 225-24805 REVERSE PLATE ウライタ     1
81 225-26206 REVERSE PLATE V ウライタＶ     1
82 235-03303 INNER PRESSER V-S4 ウチガマオサエＶ－Ｓ４     1
83 400-08168 OP SWITCH CABLE A ASM. ＯＰスイッチケーブルＡクミ     1
84 400-17095 THREAD TENSION DISK ASM イトチョウシ（クミ）     1
85 HX-0057500-00 SMARTMEDIA CARD スマートメディアカード     1
86 #03 225-91564 PRESSER FOOT ASM. オサエ（クミ）     1
87 #03 100-64004 FEED DOG オクリバ     1
88 #03 100-61554 THROAT PLATE ASM. ハリイタ　クミ     1
89 #03 MAM-09700BA0 FAGOTING FOLDER ASM. フアゴツト　ウワマキホルダ－　クミ     1
90 #03 SS-5110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 トラスネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝７     2
91 #03 MAM-097000A0 FAGOTTING FELLER フアゴツトヌイホルダ－　クミ     1
92 400-16408 HOOK GIB VS フックギブ     1
93 400-91888 FAN RELAY CABLE ファン中継コード（ＬＺ用）     1



- 55 -

33. SPECIAL ORDER PARTS LZ-2290A (2)
 特別注文部品　LZ-2290A（２）

0 2

0 1 5

0 1
0 0 5

1 5

1 4

1 2

1 3

1 8

1 7

1 6

8

1

2

3
6

4

5

1 1

1 09

7

4
5

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 400-23431 HOOK COOLING UNIT カマレイキャクユニット     1
2 400-23432 FILTER REGULATOR ASM. フィルターレギュレータークミ    (1)
3 PV-0151220-00 FINGER VALVE フィンガバルブ    (1)
4 PF-0551060-A0 FILTER REGULATOR フィルタレギュレータ    (1)
5 PF-9020050-00 REGULATOR BRACKET レギュレータブラケット    (1)
6 PJ-0251000-03 PLUG プラグ    (1)
7 400-23433 PIPE BRACKET ASM. パイプブラケットクミ    (1)
8 400-23434 PIPE BRACKET パイプブラケット    (1)
9 400-23435 BLOWING PIPE ブローイングパイプ    (1)

10 110-45408 WIRE HOLDER A ワイヤ　オサエ　Ａ    (1)
11 BT-0400251-EB URETHANE HOSE BLACK ウレタンホ－ス　クロ    (1)
12 SS-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 ナベネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝７    (1)
13 SK-3412001-SE WOOD SCREW D=4.1 L=20 カマトリツケビス    (2)
14 SS-4111215-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 ナベネジ　１１／６４－４０　Ｌ＝１２    (2)
15 WP-0450801-SD WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 ヒラザガネ　４．５Ｘ１０Ｘ０．８    (2)
16 B4122-804-000 ROLLER ヌノダイ　ストツパ－　コロ    (2)
17 MA-0115320-00 STAPLE ステップル    (2)
18 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND ソクセンバンド    (2)



- 56 -

34. SPECIAL ORDER PARTS LZ-2290A (3)
 特別注文部品　LZ-2290A（３）

2

1 9

1 5

2 7

2 0

2 2

2 6

2 4

2 3

1 81 7

1 6

1 7

2 1

2 5

1 7

1 6

43

9

1 0

8

7
1 4

1 11 2

1 2

1 3

5

2 9

1

2 8

6

REF.NO NOTE PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N 品     名       Qty

1 400-25920 TWO NEEDLES BAR SET ２ホンハリセット     1
2 400-25762 THREAD TENSION ASM. イトチョウシクミ    (1)
3 400-25763 TENSION BASE PLATE テンション　ベース　イタ    (1)
4 225-28764 PRE-TENSION CONTROLLER ASM. プリテンシヨン（クミ）    (1)
5 400-25764 TWO NEEDLES CLAMP ASM. ２ハリ　ハリボウ　クミ    (1)
6 400-99885 NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. ハリトメ　クミ    (1)
7 400-25768 GUIDE BLOCK L スライドコマ　ヒダリ    (1)
8 400-25767 GUIDE BLOCK R スライドコマ　ミギ    (1)
9 400-25765 NEEDLE CLAMP ハリトメ    (1)

10 400-25766 TWO NEEDLES CLAMP PLATE ２ハリ　クランプ　イタ    (1)
11 SS-4060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.5 ナベネジ　３／３２－５６　Ｌ＝２．５    (2)
12 SS-8080410-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.5 トメネジ　１／８－４４　Ｌ＝３．５    (2)
13 B1401-380-000 NEEDLE BAR ハリボ－    (1)
14 400-25769 GUIDE BLOCK SCREW スライドコマネジ    (1)
15 400-25913 THREAD TENSION ASM.C イトチョウシ　クミ    (1)
16 235-47557 THREAD TENSION T COMPL. イトチョウシＴ（ケツゴウ）    (2)
17 225-28509 FELT イトチョウシサラフェルト    (4)
18 229-21407 ROTATION STOPPER イトチヨウシザラカイテンドメ    (1)
19 235-37665 THREAD TENSION ROD BASE ASM. イトチョウシボウダイ（クミ）    (1)
20 235-37756 THREAD TENSION ROD COMPL. イトチョウシボウケツゴウ    (1)
21 400-25915 TENSION RELEASING PIN イトユルメピン    (1)
22 236-26005 THREAD TENSION NUT イトチョウシナット    (1)
23 B3129-012-A00 TENSION SPRING イトチヨ－シバネ　Ａ    (1)
24 SS-8090670-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5 トメネジ　９／６４－４０　Ｌ＝５．５    (1)
25 RO-1331701-00 RUBBER RING Ｏリング    (1)
26 100-06005 TENSION DISC HOLDER イトチヨ－シザラ　オサエ    (1)
27 235-38309 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING イトトリバネ    (1)
28 400-25923 TWO NEEDLES BAR SET INSTRUCTIO ２ホンハリセットトリアツカイセツメイショ    (1)
29 SS-6620730-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L=7.0 ヒラネジ　３／１６－３２　Ｌ＝７    (1)



- 57 -

35. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE
 変更情報リスト



- 58 -

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS
索引
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS索引

PART NO PAGE REF 
NO

PART NO PAGE REF 
NO

PART NO PAGE REF 
NO

PART NO PAGE REF 
NO品番 頁 品番 頁 品番 頁 品番 頁

BP-6000000-00 24 54 EA-9500B01-00 8 9 M4002-461-000 44 8 PJ-3040652-01 50 16
BT-0400251-EB 50 38 EA-9500B01-00 16 40 M4004-461-000 44 9 PJ-3080800-01 50 26
BT-0400251-EB 55 11 EA-9500B01-00 18 12 M4005-461-000 44 10 PJ-3080852-02 50 45
BT-0600401-EB 50 39 EA-9500B01-00 28 7 M4006-461-000 44 5 PJ-3090405-01 50 8
BT-0600401-EB 50 43 EA-9500B01-00 30 13 M4007-351-000 44 12 PS-0300122-KH 14 7
BT-0800501-EB 50 41 EA-9500B01-00 30 16 M4008-351-000-A 44 13 PS-0300182-KF 32 25
BT-0800501-EB 50 42 EA-9500B01-00 30 28 M4009-351-000-A 44 14 PS-0300182-KF 32 48
BT-0800501-EB 50 44 EA-9500B01-00 30 31 M4011-351-000 44 16 PS-0400222-K0 6 57
BT-1601001-Z0 50 37 EA-9500B01-00 32 14 M4012-351-000 44 17 PS-0800202-KH 2 39
BT-1601001-Z0 50 46 EA-9500B01-00 32 17 M4206-461-000 42 23 PV-0151220-00 55 3
B1114-280-000 18 7 EA-9500B01-00 32 37 M6095-350-CAA 2 7 PV-1305390-00 50 14
B1155-771-000 50 28 EA-9500B01-00 32 40 M6095-350-CAF 2 9 PV-1352070-00 50 13
B1307-155-0A0 20 18 EA-9500B01-00 34 66 M6096-350-CAF 2 10 PX-0505010-00 50 18
B1308-155-000 20 17 EA-9500B01-00 44 6 M6096-350-CAL 2 8 PX-9500090-00 50 40
B1401-380-000 56 13 EA-9500B01-00 55 18 M6097-350-CAA 2 16
B1505-227-T00-A 10 38 EA-9500B02-00 4 60 M6098-350-CAA 2 21 RC-0150001-KP 12 25
B1505-227-00A 54 10 E9567-319-000 44 36 M6098-350-CAF 2 20 RC-0330415-KP 25 14
B1516-552-000 10 21 M6099-350-CAF 2 18 RC-0560711-KP 4 45
B1517-552-000 10 22 F1012-003-0A0 50 27 M6099-350-CAL 2 19 RE-0250000-K0 52 8
B1521-555-000 10 23 M6100-350-CAA 2 15 RE-0300000-K0 12 50
B1523-226-000 10 24 GAK-33041000 10 28 M6801-471-0A0 6 19 RE-0300000-K0 25 23
B1525-582-000 48 11 GPR-01015000 2 36 M8002-430-000 34 34 RE-0320000-K0 36 6
B1525-582-000 48 23 G1615-880-000 22 11 M8523-476-AA0 8 19 RE-0400000-K0 4 46
B1551-586-000 54 6 G1615-880-000 22 22 M8523-476-AA0 16 8 RE-0400000-K0 24 40
B1608-555-0A0 12 40 M8524-476-AA0 4 6 RE-0500000-K0 10 30
B1653-470-000 12 46 HA-0060000-0A 36 25 M9017-580-0A0 45 20 RE-0500000-K0 12 51
B2508-704-000 22 21 HA-0060000-0A 52 17 M9024-580-0A0 45 19 RE-0500000-K0 24 41
B3121-352-000 2 83 HD-0015300-00 18 13 M9034-580-0A0 45 18 RE-0600000-K0 10 31
B3129-012-A00 2 84 HF-0013010-00 45 5 M9035-580-0A0 45 21 RE-0600000-K0 24 42
B3129-012-A00 56 23 HF-0078020-P0 45 6 RE-0600000-K0 24 43
B3214-047-000 4 93 HK-0346100-60 4 71 NM-3040520-SF 42 29 RE-1000000-K0 38 18
B3416-552-000 10 25 HK-0346100-60 16 39 NM-6030001-SB 24 39 RE-1000000-K0 38 19
B3416-555-000 10 26 HK-0346101-20 28 8 NM-6030001-SC 32 22 RE-1200000-K0 26 8
B3431-581-000 10 27 HK-0346101-20 30 17 NM-6030001-SC 32 45 RO-0360802-00 20 22
B3508-220-000 16 44 HK-0346101-20 30 32 NM-6030001-SC 50 22 RO-0371801-00 6 63
B3518-280-000 34 53 HK-0346101-20 32 18 NM-6040000-SN 16 14 RO-0371801-00 10 32
B3536-122-000 34 16 HK-0346101-20 32 41 NM-6040001-SN 8 29 RO-0371801-00 34 6
B4122-804-000 55 16 HK-0346400-0B 26 11 NM-6040001-SN 32 23 RO-0481901-00 20 23
B9101-490-000 54 22 HK-0346400-0B 52 23 NM-6040001-SN 32 46 RO-0481901-00 34 23
B9102-057-000 46 6 HM-0004800-10 42 18 NM-6040002-SE 39 27 RO-0681901-00 20 35
B9121-012-0A0 46 20 HM-0008600-10 38 27 NM-6040002-SE 39 30 RO-0801502-00 2 37

HW-2003900-00 52 18 NM-6050001-SE 39 13 RO-0982401-00 34 27
CM-2001000-01 44 34 HW-5F18S12-28 52 19 NM-6050001-SE 39 17 RO-0982401-00 34 49
CM-3001000-03 42 11 HX-0014700-0C 42 45 NM-6060001-SC 6 69 RO-1331701-00 2 38
CM-3001000-03 44 26 HX-0018800-0D 44 38 NM-6060001-SE 38 11 RO-1331701-00 56 25
CM-3001004-01 42 10 HX-0022200-0A 44 40 NM-6080001-SC 42 25 RO-1721801-00 20 36
CM-3001004-01 44 27 HX-0022200-0B 42 13 NM-6080002-SC 45 8 RO-1952401-00 34 28
CM-3002000-01 2 35 HX-0028900-00 50 36 NM-6160511-SE 39 18
CM-3002000-01 4 13 HX-0033700-0B 42 19 NP-2103000-00 24 33 SB-1080019-00 6 35
CM-3002000-03 4 75 HX-0033900-00 42 46 NS-6090310-SP 16 4 SB-1200008-C0 6 21
CM-3003000-03 16 48 HX-0040700-00 44 28 NS-6090310-SP 52 5 SB-1200013-C0 6 14
CM-3003000-03 26 12 HX-0041000-0A 44 35 NS-6110310-SP 4 96 SB-3100010-C0 22 12
CM-3004006-01 42 12 HX-0051000-00 45 16 NS-6110310-SP 36 29 SB-3220002-CA 12 41
CM-3013000-01 4 15 HX-0051100-00 42 36 NS-6110310-SP 36 33 SB-3220002-CB 12 42
CM-3013000-01 4 16 HX-0051100-00 44 41 NS-6110310-SP 52 12 SB-3220002-CC 12 43
CM-5001000-03 40 24 HX-0057500-00 54 85 NS-6110350-SP 26 14 SB-3220002-CD 12 44
CM-6001001-01 4 97 HX-0059400-00 42 47 NS-6120310-SP 12 48 SB-3220002-CE 12 45
CQ-2020000-00 6 70 NS-6150310-SP 12 31 SD-0500481-TP 36 27
CQ-2200000-00 34 55 KM-0000003-50 8 18 NS-6150310-SP 14 18 SD-0600271-SP 36 34
CS-1000881-TP 12 62 KM-0000003-50 16 11 NS-6150310-SP 24 37 SD-0600291-TP 24 44
CS-1000881-TP 22 18 NS-6150310-SP 38 17 SD-0600321-SP 12 52
CS-1470710-SH 12 47 MAM-09700BA0 54 89 NS-6150430-SP 24 38 SD-0600341-TP 10 33

MAM-097000A0 54 91 NS-6620310-SP 10 29 SD-0600452-TP 26 15
D1501-583-H00 54 8 MAO-11532000 45 15 NS-6680410-SP 12 49 SD-0630275-SP 10 34
D1502-583-H00 54 9 MAO-91003000 36 32 SD-0630301-SP 10 35
D2056-772-B0B 24 35 MA-0115320-00 55 17 PF-0152030-A0 50 24 SD-0630371-SP 10 36
D2107-490-D00 36 5 MC-1923007-52 46 23 PF-0551060-A0 55 4 SD-0640751-SP 2 40
D2107-490-D00 36 10 MC-2005F07-00 6 44 PF-9020050-00 50 25 SD-0650321-TP 36 30
D2112-555-B00 2 61 MDF-RX1200C0 46 19 PF-9020050-00 55 5 SD-0650321-TP 52 4
D2468-555-B00 26 7 MDP-500B1000 6 45 PJ-0251000-02 50 20 SD-0720331-SP 38 20
D8204-555-D00 50 47 MDP-500B1002 46 14 PJ-0251000-03 55 6 SD-0791503-SP 24 45

MTS-HJ100003 45 7 PJ-0325260-01 50 1 SD-0900701-TP 12 53
EA-9500B01-00 2 41 M2010-110-000 44 11 PJ-3010605-03 50 17 SD-0951501-SP 26 16
EA-9500B01-00 4 72 M3801-476-000 42 16 PJ-3010800-01 50 35 SK-3412000-SC 50 29
EA-9500B01-00 6 20 M4001-461-000 44 7 PJ-3010852-01 50 15 SK-3412000-SC 50 33



- 59 -

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS
索引

PART NO PAGE REF 
NO

PART NO PAGE REF 
NO

PART NO PAGE REF 
NO

PART NO PAGE REF 
NO品番 頁 品番 頁 品番 頁 品番 頁

SK-3412001-SE 55 13 SM-8050612-TP 16 21 SS-4150915-SP 24 50 SS-8151230-SP 6 64
SK-3512001-SE 45 14 SM-8050612-TP 16 30 SS-4150915-SP 26 17 SS-8151230-SP 27 5
SL-4030581-SC 16 20 SM-8050612-TP 18 9 SS-4151215-SP 16 42 SS-8152030-SP 10 40
SL-4030631-SC 36 24 SM-8050612-TP 25 15 SS-5110710-SP 54 90 SS-8660610-TP 6 32
SL-4030631-SC 52 3 SM-8060612-TP 18 4 SS-6060210-SP 4 12 SS-8660612-TP 12 18
SL-4030641-SE 36 31 SM-8060812-TP 6 13 SS-6090420-SP 54 18 SS-8660810-TP 12 64
SL-4030641-SE 52 22 SM-8060812-TP 6 28 SS-6090540-SP 2 69 SS-8660810-TP 20 19
SL-4030891-SC 50 21 SM-8060812-TP 6 31 SS-6090540-SP 52 25 SS-8660810-TP 20 26
SL-4033091-SC 42 42 SM-8060812-TP 14 23 SS-6090810-SP 48 12 SS-8660810-TP 20 27
SL-4040881-SC 6 11 SM-8060812-TP 18 19 SS-6090810-SP 48 24 SS-8660810-TP 22 15
SL-4040881-SC 6 12 SM-8060812-TP 22 16 SS-6110650-TP 27 4 SS-8680730-SP 6 30
SL-4040881-SC 6 23 SM-8061212-TP 6 65 SS-6110820-TP 25 13 ST-4030851-SN 40 9
SL-4040881-SC 42 14 SM-8063012-TR 38 10 SS-6121610-SP 14 17 ST-4030851-SN 40 17
SL-4040881-SC 42 28 SM-9041050-SC 42 50 SS-6121610-SP 18 22 ST-4040821-SS 4 55
SL-4040881-SC 42 48 SM-9061203-SE 38 31 SS-6121840-SP 14 24 SV-4030601-SR 44 15
SL-4040881-SC 44 19 SM-9061853-SR 38 21 SS-6121860-SP 14 25 SV-4031001-SN 40 22
SL-4040891-SC 16 6 SM-9061853-SR 38 22 SS-6121860-SP 14 27 SV-4032001-SN 40 16
SL-4040891-SC 16 10 SM-9062053-SR 38 7 SS-6121860-SP 18 16
SL-4040891-SC 16 17 SS-1090510-SP 24 30 SS-6580752-TP 2 70 TA-0180401-M0 20 32
SL-4040891-SC 42 26 SS-1090510-SP 54 17 SS-6580752-TP 12 59 TA-0750404-R0 34 65
SL-4040891-SC 42 27 SS-1090930-SP 6 26 SS-6620730-SP 56 29 TA-0800504-R0 2 56
SL-4040891-SC 42 31 SS-1110710-SP 2 42 SS-6660710-TP 22 13 TA-0850604-R0 20 38
SL-4040891-SC 42 41 SS-1110710-SP 14 28 SS-6660710-TP 22 19 TA-0850604-R0 34 44
SL-4040891-SC 42 49 SS-1110840-SP 4 86 SS-7060310-SP 6 48 TA-0950806-R0 30 33
SL-4040891-SC 44 32 SS-2090710-TP 2 43 SS-7060310-SP 24 31 TA-1250406-R0 2 57
SL-4040891-SC 44 37 SS-2090810-SP 4 17 SS-7060310-SP 24 32 TA-1250406-R0 2 58
SL-4041091-SE 44 31 SS-2090810-SP 4 18 SS-7080410-SP 2 53 TA-1250406-R0 18 15
SL-4041681-SF 44 20 SS-2110920-TP 24 47 SS-7080520-SP 6 47 TA-1250705-R0 2 31
SL-4042091-SC 44 30 SS-2111010-TP 24 48 SS-7090410-SP 4 51
SL-4044091-SE 42 30 SS-3090520-SP 36 13 SS-7090610-SP 24 29 WP-0320500-SC 54 27
SL-4051091-SC 4 26 SS-4060310-SP 56 11 SS-7090610-SP 24 51 WP-0330500-0E 2 64
SL-4051091-SC 34 50 SS-4080620-TP 12 54 SS-7090710-SP 54 19 WP-0371016-SD 36 12
SL-4850891-SC 50 19 SS-4110515-SP 28 6 SS-7090910-SP 54 7 WP-0430801-SC 42 22
SL-6051092-TN 18 11 SS-4110515-SP 30 15 SS-7090910-TP 6 43 WP-0450801-SD 55 15
SL-6052092-TN 6 40 SS-4110515-SP 30 29 SS-7090910-TP 10 37 WP-0450826-SC 4 47
SL-6052092-TN 34 12 SS-4110515-SP 32 16 SS-7091110-TP 12 22 WP-0460556-SD 16 5
SL-6052592-TN 2 27 SS-4110515-SP 32 38 SS-7110740-TP 8 26 WP-0460556-SD 34 10
SL-6052592-TN 6 24 SS-4110615-SP 8 20 SS-7110740-TP 12 55 WP-0480856-SD 12 37
SL-6083092-TN 42 20 SS-4110615-SP 12 58 SS-7110740-TP 25 6 WP-0480856-SP 25 16
SM-0051001-SC 4 57 SS-4110615-SP 34 29 SS-7110740-TP 26 9 WP-0482016-SZ 8 28
SM-0051001-SC 4 58 SS-4110615-SP 34 32 SS-7110740-TP 30 14 WP-0500916-SD 25 17
SM-0081001-SD 34 43 SS-4110715-SP 50 32 SS-7110740-TP 30 30 WP-0501016-SD 2 59
SM-1044050-SM 38 28 SS-4110715-SP 55 12 SS-7110740-TP 32 15 WP-0520656-SA 8 10
SM-4021201-SC 4 73 SS-4110815-SP 34 30 SS-7110740-TP 32 39 WP-0621016-SH 24 52
SM-4021201-SC 16 41 SS-4110915-SP 2 44 SS-7110840-SP 50 7 WP-0650876-SD 38 23
SM-4030401-SN 40 12 SS-4110915-SP 2 68 SS-7110840-SP 50 31 WP-0651056-SD 2 60
SM-4030501-SN 4 90 SS-4110915-SP 6 49 SS-7110910-TP 12 60 WP-0720516-SD 6 68
SM-4030655-SP 8 22 SS-4110915-SP 6 50 SS-7111110-TP 10 19 WP-0740516-SP 10 41
SM-4030801-SF 44 18 SS-4110915-SP 12 61 SS-7111810-TP 16 31 WP-0841601-SC 42 24
SM-4040601-SC 24 46 SS-4110915-SP 20 24 SS-7121410-TP 8 21 WP-0841601-SC 45 13
SM-4040601-SC 38 29 SS-4110915-SP 24 49 SS-7121410-TP 12 15 WP-0852086-SC 45 9
SM-4040655-SP 4 52 SS-4111215-SP 55 14 SS-7121410-TP 12 36 WP-1651616-SD 14 29
SM-4041201-SC 39 26 SS-4111415-SP 34 33 SS-7121410-TP 14 12 WP-1702600-S0 39 19
SM-4041201-SC 39 28 SS-4120615-SP 2 47 SS-7121410-TP 14 26 WP-1703001-SC 26 10
SM-4042501-SC 39 29 SS-4120615-SP 4 19 SS-7121410-TP 25 12 WS-0270002-KN 24 34
SM-4051255-SP 8 23 SS-4120615-SP 4 20 SS-7121410-TP 25 21 WS-0310702-KS 54 26
SM-4051405-SE 39 12 SS-4120615-SP 4 21 SS-7681650-TP 6 29 WS-0410002-KN 42 21
SM-4051655-SP 16 22 SS-4120615-SP 4 63 SS-8080310-TP 52 21 WS-0510002-KN 39 16
SM-4860801-SN 8 24 SS-4120615-SP 16 45 SS-8080410-TP 56 12 WS-0820002-KR 45 10
SM-4860801-SN 16 9 SS-4120615-SP 30 34 SS-8090670-SP 2 73 WS-0820002-KR 45 12
SM-5040655-SN 4 48 SS-4120615-SP 34 7 SS-8090670-SP 8 30 WS-1643202-KR 39 20
SM-6030602-TP 54 25 SS-4120615-SP 36 35 SS-8090670-SP 56 24 WZ-0641510-KP 2 62
SM-6041002-TP 8 25 SS-4120915-SP 2 48 SS-8110410-TP 47 17
SM-6041402-TP 8 32 SS-4120915-SP 4 22 SS-8110422-TP 27 6 100-01709 2 30
SM-6041602-TP 16 13 SS-4120915-SP 4 23 SS-8110422-TP 54 42 100-06005 2 74
SM-6042502-TP 16 12 SS-4120915-SP 4 74 SS-8110422-TP 54 55 100-06005 56 26
SM-6061002-TP 8 34 SS-4120915-SP 47 10 SS-8110510-SP 47 19 100-08753 6 25
SM-6061610-SC 39 6 SS-4121015-SP 2 49 SS-8110520-TP 20 25 100-25906 25 1
SM-6084002-TN 45 11 SS-4121015-SP 32 24 SS-8110520-TP 54 43 100-25906 46 16
SM-8040802-TP 4 50 SS-4121015-SP 32 47 SS-8110750-SP 2 34 100-25906 54 28
SM-8040802-TP 44 3 SS-4121215-SP 8 35 SS-8110750-SP 22 14 100-26508 54 70
SM-8050502-TP 4 49 SS-4121615-SP 34 31 SS-8111251-SP 4 59 100-27100 12 68
SM-80506A2-TP 12 63 SS-4150915-SP 2 50 SS-8111251-SP 20 37 100-27308 12 38
SM-80506A2-TP 22 23 SS-4150915-SP 12 56 SS-8120740-SP 6 58 100-33009 54 38
SM-8050612-TP 8 27 SS-4150915-SP 12 57 SS-8150510-TP 10 39 100-33009 54 51



- 60 -

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS
索引

PART NO PAGE REF 
NO

PART NO PAGE REF 
NO

PART NO PAGE REF 
NO

PART NO PAGE REF 
NO品番 頁 品番 頁 品番 頁 品番 頁

100-33108 54 40 225-25919 54 36 229-10509 12 14 235-03709 54 58
100-33108 54 53 225-25919 54 49 229-13107 25 5 235-03808 54 59
100-55051 10 11 225-25968 54 35 229-13206 25 3 235-03907 54 60
100-56109 48 10 225-26008 54 41 229-16506 20 21 235-04004 54 62
100-61554 54 88 225-26008 54 54 229-19203 24 53 235-04103 54 63
100-64004 54 87 225-26206 54 39 229-20409 2 33 235-04301 54 64
101-26803 34 57 225-26206 54 81 229-21407 2 78 235-04400 54 65
101-62600 38 4 225-26578 54 32 229-21407 56 18 235-04657 54 66
102-08601 36 4 225-26677 54 31 229-26000 46 12 235-22550 54 46
102-08700 36 11 225-28509 2 77 229-26208 46 9 235-23004 54 47
102-08858 36 8 225-28509 56 17 229-26356 46 10 235-23152 54 48
110-01609 4 11 225-28764 2 6 229-26505 46 11 235-23202 54 52
110-15906 20 20 225-28764 56 4 229-30309 39 14 235-26205 2 2
110-33008 4 53 225-29002 2 65 229-30358 39 1 235-26403 2 4
110-40854 24 6 225-29101 2 66 229-30408 39 10 235-26601 4 2
110-43601 4 84 225-29200 2 67 229-30507 39 9 235-26809 4 4
110-45408 55 10 225-29473 4 92 229-30705 39 7 235-27203 4 5
110-47107 38 3 225-29481 4 91 229-30804 39 5 235-27401 2 52
110-50705 18 5 225-35801 54 1 229-30903 39 4 235-27906 6 1
110-71909 14 20 225-35900 54 3 229-31000 39 3 235-28102 6 4
110-72402 4 95 225-36403 54 4 229-31109 39 2 235-28201 6 10
110-93606 4 94 225-36502 46 17 229-31208 39 15 235-28250 6 5
111-62104 54 21 225-36502 54 5 229-31307 39 11 235-28359 6 6
112-14806 25 9 225-47806 48 22 229-31406 39 8 235-28458 6 7
113-02700 14 22 225-52905 32 20 229-32404 38 6 235-28607 4 89
113-14408 26 13 225-52905 32 43 229-32453 38 5 235-28706 6 34
114-22706 52 30 225-54505 24 9 229-32800 46 5 235-28755 6 33
114-25451 52 32 225-54802 24 12 229-33204 46 3 235-29100 6 52
114-25907 52 2 225-54901 24 13 229-34202 38 32 235-29159 6 51
114-27705 50 10 225-55304 24 14 229-34251 38 30 235-29209 6 53
114-28505 50 6 225-55551 24 15 229-34301 38 33 235-29308 6 54
114-28802 50 34 225-55858 24 16 229-34400 38 34 235-29407 6 56
114-29008 50 5 225-56054 54 11 229-34509 38 35 235-29506 6 55
114-29107 52 29 225-56153 54 20 229-34608 38 36 235-30702 8 15
114-29305 50 2 225-56302 54 12 229-40654 12 35 235-30801 8 16
114-34206 48 8 225-56450 54 13 229-44508 38 26 235-31007 8 17
114-34206 48 20 225-56609 54 14 229-49002 24 7 235-31114 6 60
118-46805 18 3 225-56708 54 15 229-49101 24 8 235-31304 10 1
137-05603 32 19 225-56807 54 16 229-52501 14 21 235-31403 10 2
137-05603 32 42 225-56906 24 17 229-52501 18 17 235-31502 10 3
137-47308 2 32 225-57458 24 18 229-55504 36 23 235-32005 12 71
141-01208 46 18 225-57557 24 21 229-55900 36 18 235-32203 12 10
178-45009 44 29 225-57706 24 22 229-55900 52 13 235-32401 12 9
198-00903 54 71 225-57805 24 23 229-56007 36 19 235-32500 12 1
198-01000 54 72 225-57904 24 24 229-56007 52 14 235-32609 12 5
198-01109 54 74 225-58001 24 27 229-56106 52 6 235-32708 12 19
198-01208 54 75 225-58100 24 28 229-56205 36 21 235-32807 12 6
198-01307 54 73 225-58159 24 26 229-56205 52 10 235-32906 12 3
198-01406 54 76 225-58209 24 25 229-56304 36 22 235-33003 12 4
198-01505 54 77 225-58308 24 19 229-56304 52 11 235-33409 14 3
198-01604 54 78 225-58407 24 20 229-56809 52 26 235-33607 14 19

225-61708 36 14 229-56908 52 9 235-33706 14 1
225-02108 2 51 225-61757 36 1 229-57104 36 28 235-33805 14 2
225-02504 4 77 225-61807 36 3 229-57104 52 16 235-33904 14 4
225-02702 4 78 225-61856 36 2 229-57203 36 26 235-34019 14 6
225-03353 54 45 225-61906 36 9 229-57203 52 28 235-34209 14 11
225-03908 4 27 225-61955 36 7 229-58003 46 8 235-34258 14 10
225-03908 46 22 225-62102 36 16 229-58052 46 7 235-34308 14 9
225-03908 54 29 225-62201 36 20 229-58300 4 76 235-34407 14 8
225-04104 4 82 225-80369 10 42 229-58458 45 4 235-34506 14 30
225-05705 6 17 225-80864 10 13 235-00978 2 1 235-34902 54 68
225-06208 6 16 225-81508 12 24 235-01356 25 8 235-34951 54 67
225-07404 6 39 225-82407 4 7 235-01604 25 11 235-35107 20 1
225-07701 6 38 225-84965 10 12 235-01703 25 10 235-35255 47 18
225-07701 54 44 225-86705 54 2 235-01802 25 4 235-35602 20 3
225-08006 6 37 225-87174 46 1 235-01901 25 2 235-36055 22 3
225-19706 54 69 225-91564 54 86 235-02958 54 57 235-36105 22 4
225-24201 54 79 225-96704 20 15 235-03006 54 61 235-36253 22 5
225-24805 54 80 225-96704 46 2 235-03154 10 14 235-36303 20 6
225-25059 54 30 228-90008 20 40 235-03162 10 15 235-36402 20 7
225-25257 54 33 229-01805 4 8 235-03303 54 82 235-36501 20 8
225-25406 54 24 229-07406 10 43 235-03402 20 16 235-36600 20 9
225-25455 54 23 229-07604 10 10 235-03501 54 37 235-36709 20 10
225-25752 54 34 229-07703 10 20 235-03501 54 50 235-36808 20 11
225-25877 20 14 229-07802 10 9 235-03659 54 56 235-37665 2 79



- 61 -

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS
索引

PART NO PAGE REF 
NO

PART NO PAGE REF 
NO

PART NO PAGE REF 
NO

PART NO PAGE REF 
NO品番 頁 品番 頁 品番 頁 品番 頁

235-37665 56 19 236-16709 12 33 262-61008 4 38 400-03577 32 4
235-37756 2 80 236-26005 2 82 262-61206 4 40 400-03578 28 5
235-37756 56 20 236-26005 56 22 262-61305 4 41 400-03578 30 5
235-37814 2 81 236-28357 34 17 262-61503 4 42 400-03578 30 22
235-38309 2 75 236-28704 34 18 262-61602 4 43 400-03578 32 6
235-38309 56 27 236-28803 20 41 262-61701 4 44 400-03578 32 31
235-38457 27 1 236-28902 20 33 263-00103 4 9 400-03579 30 6
235-38606 27 3 236-29009 20 34 263-00509 12 32 400-03579 32 7
235-38903 20 39 236-29108 4 61 263-02000 14 33 400-03580 30 7
235-39315 34 3 236-29306 34 19 263-02901 10 18 400-03580 32 8
235-39372 34 2 236-29306 34 56 263-03107 12 69 400-03581 30 8
235-39414 34 4 236-29405 34 20 263-03206 12 67 400-03581 30 23
235-39513 34 52 236-29405 34 60 263-05102 2 45 400-03581 32 9
235-39562 34 51 236-29801 34 5 263-05300 2 54 400-03581 32 32
235-39703 34 21 236-29801 34 25 263-05409 2 46 400-03582 28 1
235-39901 4 62 236-29801 34 38 263-07850 10 8 400-03583 28 3
235-40008 34 14 236-29900 2 29 263-08007 10 7 400-03586 2 3
235-40057 34 13 236-30007 34 15 263-12504 4 81 400-03588 2 55
235-40107 34 22 236-30007 34 35 263-14757 4 10 400-03590 20 2
235-40305 34 11 236-30007 34 36 269-10059 39 21 400-03598 20 13
235-41303 4 65 236-30007 34 37 400-03599 20 12
235-41303 16 33 236-30007 34 39 400-00046 42 3 400-03601 10 4
235-41352 4 64 236-30007 34 47 400-00056 42 2 400-03603 38 1
235-41352 16 32 236-30007 34 48 400-00343 34 24 400-03604 38 2
235-41451 4 70 236-30007 34 54 400-00344 34 9 400-03605 38 24
235-41451 16 38 236-30007 34 63 400-03451 42 15 400-03606 38 8
235-41709 22 17 236-30007 34 67 400-03528 52 20 400-03607 38 25
235-41808 24 5 236-30106 34 8 400-03529 52 7 400-03609 47 7
235-42053 24 2 236-30106 34 40 400-03530 52 31 400-03610 47 8
235-42103 24 3 236-30106 34 59 400-03534 52 1 400-03618 6 66
235-42202 24 4 236-30452 34 58 400-03536 50 3 400-03623 2 13
235-42301 24 10 236-30601 34 62 400-03537 50 4 400-03624 2 14
235-42418 24 36 236-30650 34 61 400-03538 50 9 400-03625 2 11
235-42509 26 1 236-31708 30 9 400-03539 52 24 400-03626 2 12
235-42707 26 6 236-31708 30 24 400-03540 52 27 400-03627 2 17
235-44901 6 46 236-31708 32 10 400-03542 48 1 400-03633 2 71
235-45007 14 32 236-31708 32 33 400-03543 48 2 400-03634 2 72
235-45106 25 18 236-31807 30 10 400-03543 48 14 400-03651 32 21
235-45304 12 66 236-31807 30 25 400-03544 48 3 400-03651 32 44
235-45403 25 7 236-31807 32 11 400-03545 48 4 400-03653 36 15
235-47557 2 76 236-31807 32 34 400-03545 48 15 400-05390 45 1
235-47557 56 16 236-31906 30 11 400-03546 48 6 400-05404 42 40
235-56004 47 2 236-31906 30 26 400-03547 48 5 400-05848 40 19
235-56053 47 1 236-31906 32 12 400-03549 48 13 400-05951 42 1
235-56103 47 5 236-31906 32 35 400-03550 48 16 400-05975 44 21
235-56202 47 4 236-32102 30 12 400-03551 48 18 400-05976 44 22
235-56301 47 3 236-32102 30 27 400-03552 48 17 400-05977 44 33
235-57051 47 16 236-32102 32 13 400-03553 48 7 400-05979 42 4
235-57101 47 15 236-32102 32 36 400-03553 48 19 400-05980 44 2
235-57259 47 9 236-38109 4 66 400-03554 48 9 400-05981 44 4
235-58000 47 12 236-38109 16 34 400-03554 48 21 400-05985 42 33
235-58109 47 6 236-38208 4 67 400-03560 50 23 400-05986 42 34
235-58208 47 11 236-38208 16 35 400-03562 50 11 400-05987 42 32
235-58406 25 20 236-38307 4 68 400-03564 50 30 400-05988 45 17
235-58406 47 13 236-38307 16 36 400-03565 50 12 400-05990 44 23
235-59909 25 22 236-38406 4 69 400-03567 20 5 400-05991 44 25
236-00604 2 26 236-38406 16 37 400-03570 28 2 400-05992 44 24
236-01305 2 28 236-39107 38 9 400-03570 30 2 400-06000 42 5
236-04200 6 15 236-39206 38 12 400-03570 30 19 400-06001 42 6
236-04804 6 9 236-39305 38 13 400-03570 32 3 400-06002 44 39
236-05009 6 8 236-39404 38 14 400-03570 32 28 400-06003 42 37
236-05207 6 22 236-39503 38 15 400-03571 32 26 400-06010 45 3
236-09001 10 6 236-39602 38 16 400-03572 32 1 400-06012 4 79
236-09209 10 5 236-39701 46 4 400-03573 30 18 400-06013 4 80
236-12609 12 27 236-40006 46 15 400-03573 32 27 400-06021 44 1
236-12807 12 28 260-25106 4 25 400-03574 30 1 400-06323 46 21
236-12906 12 29 262-30409 4 14 400-03574 32 2 400-08118 8 14
236-13102 12 30 262-34005 46 13 400-03575 28 4 400-08119 8 11
236-13607 14 13 262-60109 4 29 400-03575 30 4 400-08120 8 12
236-13607 18 18 262-60208 4 30 400-03575 30 21 400-08121 8 13
236-13706 14 14 262-60307 4 31 400-03575 32 5 400-08168 40 29
236-13805 14 15 262-60406 4 32 400-03575 32 30 400-08168 54 83
236-13805 18 20 262-60505 4 33 400-03576 30 20 400-08169 8 8
236-13953 14 16 262-60604 4 34 400-03576 32 29 400-08596 26 3
236-13953 18 21 262-60802 4 36 400-03577 30 3 400-09305 16 3



- 62 -

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS
索引

PART NO PAGE REF 
NO

PART NO PAGE REF 
NO

PART NO PAGE REF 
NO

PART NO PAGE REF 
NO品番 頁 品番 頁 品番 頁 品番 頁

400-10261 20 30 400-17098 16 43 401-25469 10 16
400-10262 20 31 400-17100 2 22 401-25483 12 70
400-10264 25 19 400-17101 2 23 401-25485 12 34
400-10264 47 14 400-17102 2 24 401-39216 12 26
400-10268 12 12 400-17103 2 25 401-49234 8 2
400-10269 12 13 400-18430 12 73 401-49235 8 1
400-10270 12 16 400-20454 4 88 401-49236 8 33
400-10271 12 17 400-21933 4 39 401-49239 34 41
400-10272 14 5 400-22407 2 63 401-49240 34 45
400-10273 14 31 400-22407 16 16 401-49244 12 20
400-10276 12 23 400-22407 34 46 401-49245 12 21
400-10278 8 3 400-23431 55 1 401-49246 12 8
400-10280 26 18 400-23432 55 2 401-49251 22 7
400-10281 6 36 400-23433 55 7 401-49252 22 8
400-10282 20 29 400-23434 55 8 401-49253 22 9
400-10283 20 4 400-23435 55 9 401-49254 22 10
400-10286 8 4 400-24479 40 26 401-54492 42 17
400-10286 16 24 400-24644 4 54 401-54493 42 39
400-10287 8 5 400-25762 56 2 401-60261 6 3
400-10287 16 25 400-25763 56 3 401-60262 22 20
400-10288 8 6 400-25764 56 5 401-75861 34 1
400-10288 16 26 400-25765 56 9 401-76805 34 64
400-10289 8 7 400-25766 56 10
400-10289 16 27 400-25767 56 8
400-10290 24 1 400-25768 56 7
400-10295 24 11 400-25769 56 14
400-10296 6 62 400-25913 56 15
400-10297 6 61 400-25915 56 21
400-10298 8 31 400-25920 56 1
400-10303 22 6 400-25923 56 28
400-10307 26 2 400-26835 4 28
400-10311 12 2 400-26836 4 87
400-10312 12 65 400-28014 6 18
400-10313 12 11 400-28294 4 24
400-10314 22 2 400-28463 4 3
400-10315 6 59 400-35589 4 83
400-10316 22 1 400-37008 4 56
400-10318 12 7 400-50457 12 39
400-10321 27 2 400-50598 34 42
400-10322 6 67 400-55293 40 27
400-10324 6 2 400-55295 40 28
400-11123 2 5 400-56873 6 42
400-11144 4 35 400-70531 10 17
400-11345 4 1 400-70532 6 41
400-11424 20 42 400-91888 54 93
400-11831 16 1 400-99885 56 6
400-11832 16 2 401-05188 40 20
400-11833 16 23 401-05707 40 15
400-11836 16 18 401-05708 40 5
400-11837 16 29 401-05713 40 18
400-11838 16 28 401-05714 40 13
400-11839 16 7 401-05715 40 7
400-11840 16 19 401-05716 40 14
400-11841 16 46 401-05717 40 10
400-11842 16 47 401-05720 40 8
400-11843 16 15 401-06354 40 6
400-11844 18 8 401-06576 39 24
400-11846 18 10 401-06579 39 25
400-11847 18 1 401-06580 39 23
400-11848 18 2 401-06583 39 22
400-11849 18 6 401-06937 36 17
400-11850 12 72 401-06937 52 15
400-12697 42 7 401-08063 26 4
400-12698 42 8 401-08064 26 5
400-13595 34 26 401-08879 40 3
400-13864 42 44 401-08880 40 4
400-13881 42 43 401-09555 40 11
400-14837 4 37 401-13427 45 2
400-15494 6 27 401-15767 40 25
400-15544 42 38 401-16677 4 85
400-15548 42 9 401-19704 40 23
400-16039 18 14 401-20730 20 28
400-16408 54 92 401-22922 40 1
400-16451 42 35 401-22923 40 2
400-17095 54 84 401-23001 40 21


	COVER
	表紙

	HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST
	パーツリストご利用に際して

	CONTENTS
	目 次

	1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (1)
	頭部・外装関係（１）

	2. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (2)
	頭部・外装関係（２）

	3. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS
	上軸・天秤・針棒関係

	4. NEEDLE VIBRATOR COMPONENTS
	針振り関係

	5. HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS
	押え上げ関係

	6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1)
	送り関係（１）

	7. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2)(EXCEPT LZ-2290A-SR-7)
	送り関係（２）（LZ-2290A-SR-7を除く）

	8. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (3)(FOR LZ-2290A-SR-7)
	送り関係（３）（LZ-2290A-SR-7用）

	9. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (4)(FOR LZ-2290A-SR-7)
	送り関係（４）（LZ-2290A-SR-7用）

	10. HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS (1)
	下軸関係（１）

	11. HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS (2)
	下軸関係（２）

	12. THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS(FOR LZ-2290A-SS-7,LZ-2290A-SU-7,LZ-2290A-SR-7)
	糸切り関係（LZ-2290A-SS-7,LZ-2290A-SU-7,LZ-2290A-SR-7用）

	13. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(FOR LZ-2290A-SU,LZ-2290A-SU-7,LZ-2290A-DU,LZ-2290A-DU-7)
	送り関係（LZ-2290A-SU,LZ-2290A-SU-7,LZ-2290A-DU,LZ-2290A-DU-7用）

	14. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(FOR LZ-2290A-SS-7,LZ-2290A-SU-7)
	自動逆送り関係（LZ-2290A-SS-7,LZ-2290A-SU-7用）

	15. THREAD FEEDER COMPONENTS
	糸繰り出し関係

	16. MANUAL SWITCH COMPONENTS (FOR LZ-2290A-SS,LZ-2290A-SU)
	手元スイッチ関係（LZ-2290A-SS,LZ-2290A-SU用）

	17. MANUAL SWITCH COMPONENTS (FOR LZ-2290A-SS-0B,LZ-2290A-SU-0B)
	手元スイッチ関係（LZ-2290A-SS-0B,LZ-2290A-SU-0B用）

	18. THREAD RELEASE SOLENOID COMPONENTS(FOR LZ-2290A-SS-7,LZ-2290A-SU-7,LZ-2290A-SR-7)
	糸緩めソレノイド関係（LZ-2290A-SS-7,LZ-2290A-SU-7,LZ-2290A-SR-7用）

	19. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS(EXCEPT LZ-2290A-DS,LZ-2290A-DS-7,LZ2290A-DU,LZ-2290A-DU-7)
	給油関係（LZ-2290A-DS,LZ-2290A-DS-7,LZ-2290A-DU,LZ-2290A-DU-7を除く）

	20. WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS(FOR LZ-2290A-SS-7-WB,LZ-2290A-SU-7-WB,LZ-2290A-SR-7-WB)
	ワイパー関係（LZ-2290A-SS-7-WB,LZ-2290A-SU-7-WB,LZ-2290A-SR-7-WB用）

	21. UNDER COVER COMPONENTS
	アンダーカバー関係

	22. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
	糸立装置関係

	23. IP-100 PANEL COMPONENTS
	IP-100パネル関係

	24. SC-915/SC-916 TRANSMISSION COMPONENTS (1)
	SC-915/SC-916電装関係（１）

	25. SC-915/SC-916 TRANSMISSION COMPONENTS (2)
	SC-915/SC-916電装関係（２）

	26. SC-915/SC-916 ACCESSORIE PARTS COMPONENTS
	SC-915/SC-916付属品関係

	27. ACCESSORIE PARTS COMPONENTS
	付属品関係

	28. COMMON PARTS FOR LZ-2290A-DS,LZ-2290A-DS-7,LZ-2290A-DU,LZ-2290A-DU-7
	LZ-2290A-DS,LZ-2290A-DS-7,LZ-2290A-DU,LZ-2290A-DU-7共通部品

	29. CB TYPE (1) (PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS)
	CB仕様（１）(押え関係)

	30. CB TYPE (2) (THREAD HOLDER & AIR COMPONENTS)
	CB仕様（２）(糸保持・エアー関係)

	31. CB TYPE (3) (WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS)
	CB仕様（３）(ワイパー関係)

	32. SPECIAL ORDER PARTS LZ-2290A (1)
	特別注文部品　LZ-2290A（１）

	33. SPECIAL ORDER PARTS LZ-2290A (2)
	特別注文部品　LZ-2290A（２）

	34. SPECIAL ORDER PARTS LZ-2290A (3)
	特別注文部品　LZ-2290A（３）

	35. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE
	変更情報リスト
	NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS


	NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS
	索引




